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March 26, 1993 

Mr. Greg Rose 
Deactivation Environmental Specialist 
Environmental and Energy Affairs 
Chrysler Corporation 
12000 Chrysler Drive, Cl MS 416-15-14 
Highland Park, Michigan 4B288-1919 

Subject: Ground-Water Monitoring Report 
December 1992 Quarterly Sampling 
Chrysler Corporation Kenosha Main Plant 
Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Rose: 

Triad Engineering, Inc. is pleased to present this ground-water monitoring report for 
sampling performed during December, 1992, at the Kenosha Main Plant. The work was 
performed In accordance with the scope of work specified in our proposal dated 
November 19, 1992, and included the following tasks: 

Water Table Mapping; 
Ground-Water Sampling; 
Computer Automated Summary Tables; and 
lsoconcentration Maps. 

Proposed future work is also discussed herein. 

Water-Table Map 

A water-table map was prepared using ground-water level measurements collected on 
December Band 9, 1992. The water-table map is presented on Drawing 1. Ground­
water continues to be drawn towards the existing ground-water recovery systems. 
Please note that Sump 1 is no longer in operation per WDNR approval. Sump 2 was not 
operating at the time of water level measurement due to freezing of the sump discharge 
line. A bid will be completed shortly to repair the line. Sump 4 is currently operating, 
but was in the recovery cycle at the time of water level measurement. Ground-water 
level data are presented in Attachment A. 

325 east chicago street 
milwaukee, wisconsin 53202 
414/291-8840 
fax: 414/291-8841 
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Ground-Water Sampling 

Ground-water samples were collected between December 15 and 23, 1992. Ground­
water sampling and analysis specifications are shown on Table 1. Sampling protocol 
followed the WDNR February, 1987, Ground-Water Sampling Guidelines. Samples were 
submitted to Swanson Environmental, Inc., Brookfield, Wisconsin. 

Computer Automated Summary Tables 

A summary of detected constituents is presented by site on Tables 2 through 9. These 
tables were produced via a database program which converted the analytical results as 
entered by Swanson Environmental, Inc. into a spreadsheet. The spreadsheet was 
imported into WordPerfect as a table and formatted. As requested, we have Included a 
copy of the database as supplied by Swanson and spreadsheets produced by the 
database program. By this method, we have eliminated the potential for transposltional 
errors and have significantly reduced table preparation time. 

Laboratory analytical reports, chain-of-custody forms, and water sampling field data 
summary forms are contained in Attachment B. 

lsoconcentration Maps 

lsoconcentration maps were prepared for benzene, trichloroethene, and vinyl chloride 
(Drawings 2 through 4). Values used to produce the maps were from the current round 
of analytical results or based upon historical data if the well or sump was not sampled 
during the current round . These isoconcentration maps were produced to evaluate site 
conditions relative to existing and proposed ground-water recovery system locations. 
As requested, a detailed analysis and interpretation of the data transmitted herein has 
not been performed. 

Proposed Work 

Per a January 7, 1992 meeting with Pamela Mylotta of WDNR, one water-table monitor 
well (MW-44) is proposed to be installed on City of Kenosha property approximately 50 
feet southeast of existing well MW-20 adjacent to 60th Street. The well will be installed 
in order to evaluate ground-water quality and ground-water flow (hydraulic control) in 
this area. Triad will obtain written permission from the city administrator, Don Holland to 
install the well. 
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The boring required to install the well will be performed using hollow stem auger 
techniques. Soil samples will be collected continuously using spilt spoon sampling in 
accordance with ASTM Method D1586-84 In order to characterize subsurface 
conditions. The boring will be logged and the soils described in the field via ASTM 
Method D-2488-90. A representative portion of each sample obtained will be screened 
in the field for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) with an HNu Model 
Pl-1 O 1 Photoionlzatlon detector (Pl D). Visual and olfactory observations will also be 
made. 

One soil sample, collected immediately above the water table will be submitted for 
laboratory analysis of the following parameters to evaluate soil conditions in the 
fluctuation zone above the water table: 

Parameter 
voes (EPA Method so21): 
Diesel Range Organics 

(DRO: Wisconsin DNR 
Modified DRO Method) 

Total Recoverable Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons (TRPH: 
Wisconsin DNR Modified 
Version of EPA Draft Method 9073) 

.Qmfilia 
Petroleum VOCs; solvents 
No. 2 heating oil/ diesel fuel 

Soluble oil 

The monitor well will be installed and developed in accordance with Chapter NR 141 
Wisconsin Administrative Code (NR 141) requirements and will be flush mounted. 
Hydraulic testing will also be performed on the well to estimate the hydraulic 
conductivity of saturated materials proximate to the well screen, using the Bouwer and 
Rice method. The well will be sampled In conjunction with quarterly monitor well 
sampling for the same parameters as described above for soil. 

Utility clearances and access to the drilling sites will be confirmed with the City of 
Kenosha and / or Chrysler prior to any site activities. Borehole tools will be steam 
cleaned as appropriate prior to site drilling on Chrysler property. Auger cuttings will be 
drummed, labeled in the field and stored on Chrysler property. Monitor well develop­
ment and purge water will be disposed of in the ground-water recovery system sanitary 
sewer outfalls located on the Kenosha Main Plant property. The location/ elevation of the 



1llE 
Mr. Greg Rose 
Page4 
March 26, 1993 

monitor well will be surveyed in the field (per NR 141) and will be included on the site 
drawing to be Included in the quarterly sampling report. Appropriate borehole and well 
construction and development documentation including completion of forms supplied 
by the WDNR (Borehole Log #4400-122, Monitor Well Construction #4400-113A and 
Monitor Well Development #4400-113B) will be provided for submittal to the WDNR. 

We trust this information meets your needs. If you have any questions or comments, 
please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. 

Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

RJB/cl:10813-I 

cc: Mr. Jack Bugna/ Chrysler Kenosha 



Woll 
Number 

MW-2 

MW-10 

MW-29 

MW-29A 

MW-30 

MW-31 

MW-34R 

MW-35B 

MW-36A 

MW-37 

MW-38 

MW-40 

MW-41 

Sump-4 

Sump-5 

Sump-SA 

OW-3 

OW-4 

MW-11 

MW-11A 

MW-11B 

MW-11C 

MW-11D 

MW-12 

MW-5 

Sump-3 

voes , 
NOTE: 

10813/TABLE1 

TABLE 1 
DECEMBER 1992 QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS SPECIFICATIONS 

CHRYSLER CORPORATION KENOSHA MAIN PLANT 
KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 

voes BTEX Cyanide• 
180211' 180201' 1335.21' Comment, 

North Area/Sita MP-1 

Water level only. Possible future closeout sampling per WDNR. 

North Area/Sita MP-2 

Water/product level only. 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

Water/product level only. 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

Water/product level only. Sump discharge sampled bi-monthly. 

Proposed recovery sump, bi-monthly sampling. 

Proposed observation/recovery sump. Water/product level only. 

Proposed observation well, water/product level only. 

Proposed observation well, water/product level only. 

North Area/Sita MP-3 

X 

Well damaged, not sampled. 

X 

Well not sampled. 

Well abandoned. 

North Area/Site MP-4 

X 

North Ares/Sita MP-5 

X 

Water level only. Sump discharge sampled bi-monthly. 

Volatile Organic Compounds 
EPA Analytical Method Number "Testing Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods." U.S. EPA, 
SW-846, 3rd Edition, September 1986. 
Samples collected for analysis of cyanide were field filtered prior to preservation. 
Water/product levels were measured at each well location. 



Well 
Number 

MW-4 

MW-6 

MW-6A 

MW-6B 

MW-6C 

MW-7 

MW-8 

MW-BA 

MW-13 

MW-13A 

MW-14 

MW-16 ' 

MW-16A 

MW-17 

MW-43 

OW-1 

OW-2 

Sump-1 

MW-3 

MW-18 

MW-18A 

MW-18B 

MW-18C 

MW-18D 

MW-19 

MW-20 

Sump-2 

Obsrv. 
Sump 

voes 
1 

NOTE: 

10813/TABLE1 

TABLE 1 
DECEMBER 1992 QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS SPECIFICATIONS 

CHRYSLER CORPORATION KENOSHA MAIN PLANT 
KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 

(Continued) 

voes BTEX Cyanide• 
(802111 (802011 (335.2)1 Comments 

North Area/Site MP-6 '"1d Bldg. 45 

Water level only. 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned pending WONR UST closeout. 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned pending WDNR UST closeout. 

Well abandoned. 

Water level only. 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned pending WDNR UST closeout. 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned per WDNR approval. 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned per WDNR approval . 

South Area/Site MP-7 

Well abandoned. 

Water level only. 

X X 

X X 

X X 

X X 

X X 

Water/product level only. 

Water/product level only. 

Water/product level only. 

South Area/Site MP-8 

Possible future use/closeout. 

X X 

X 

X 

X X 

X X 

X X 

X X 

Water/product level only. Sump discharge sampled bi-monthly. 

Water/product level only. 

Volatile Organic Compounds 
EPA Analytical Method Number "Testing Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods." U.S. EPA. 
SW-846, 3rd Edition, September 1986. 
Samples collected for analysis of cyanide were field filtered prior to preservation. 
Water/product levels were measured at each well location. 



Woll 
Number 

MW-21 

MW-21A 

MW-22 

MW-23 

MW-24A 

MW-5A 

MW-24 

MW-25 

MW-26 

MW-27 

MW-27A 

MW-27B 

MW-27C 

MW-27D 

MW-27E 

MW-28 

Sump 6 

OW-5 

OW-6 

MW-1 

Well Total 

Trip Blanks 

Quality 
Control 
Total 

voes 
1 

NOTE: 

10813/TABLE1 

TABLE 1 
DECEMBER 1992 QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS SPECIFICATIONS 

CHRYSLER CORPORATION KENOSHA MAIN PLANT 
KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 

(Continued! 

voes BTEX Cyonldo• 
(80211' (8020)' (335.21' Comments 

North Area/Sita MP-9 

X 

X 

South Area/Site MP-12 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned pending WDNR AST closeout. 

South Area/Sita MP-13 

Water level only. 

North Area/Site MP-14 (Bonnie Harne Property! 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned per WDNR approval. 

North Area/Site MP•15 (North Receiving Lot) 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned per WONR approval. 

Water level only. 

North Araa/Slte MP-16 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

Engine Plant Property 

Water level only. Well to be abandoned per WDNR approval. 

Quality Control 

37 10 

1 

1 

Volatile Organic Compounds 
EPA Analytical Method Number "Testing Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods." U.S. EPA, 
SW-846, 3rd Edition, September 1986. 
Samples collected for analysis of cyanide were field filtered prior to preservation. 
Water/product levels were measured at each well location. 



TABLE 2 
SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN GROUND WATER SAMPLES 

SITE MP•2 

SAMPLE POINT DESIGNA.TION MW-29 

LABORATORY REPORT NUMBER B1332 

DATE 12/21/92 

VOLATILE ORGANIC 
COMPOUNDS 

CHLOROETHANE < 1.0 

DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE < 1.0 

1.1-0JCHLOROETI-IANE < 0.8 

CIS·1,2·0ICHLOROETHENE: < 1.5 

TRANS-t,2-DICHLOROETHENE < 1.2 

METHYLENE CHLORIDE < 2.1 

TOLUENE < 0.7 

1, t , 1-TRICHLOAOETiiANE < 0.8 

TRICHLOROETiiENE 2.5 

VINYL CHLORIDE < 0.7 

Note: All valuH In va/t IP•rt• per billlonl 
No St•r,dard1 Cumintly Exl■t 

MW-29A 

81332 

12/21/92 

< 1.0 

< 1.0 

< o.e 

< 1.5 

< 1.2 

< 2.1 

1.7 

< 0.8 

< 0.8 

0.9 

Por Chopter NR 140, Wi,con,ln Admlni1tratlvo Code 
<0.8 lndlc:atH Ulboratorv Ou•ntl(lc•tlon limit 

MW-30 

81332 

12/21/92 

< 1,0 

< 1.0 

< o.e 

< 1.5 

< t.2 

< 2.t 

1.9 

< 0.8 

< 0.8 

< 0.7 

MW-31 MW·34R MW-36A MW-37 

81332 81332 81332 01332 

12/21/92 12/21/92 1U21/92 12/21/92 

< 1.0 < 1.0 50 < 1.0 

< 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 

< a.a < 0.8 < 0.8 < 0.8 

2.2 < 1.5 12 < 1.5 

< 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 

< 2.1 < 2.1 4.1 < 2.1 

1.9 < 0.7 2.3 < 0.7 

< o.8 < 0.8 < 0,8 < 0 .8 

< 0.8 < 0.8 < o.8 < 0.8 

< 0.7 < 0,7 16 < 0.7 

PAL PniwnUve Actkin Umlt , 

MW-38 MW-40 

01332 81332 

12/21/92 12/21/92 

33 < 1.0 

< 1.0 20 

220 16 

320 < 1.5 

20 < 1. 2 

< 2.1 < 2.1 

1.7 ,.. 
1.0 2,9 

23 2.8 

460 < 0.7 

llboratory An•ly,I, by Swan■on Environmental. Inc,. 8f0okfield, Wl,con,in. AIHA Accreditation 1352, WONR Cartiflc•tkm 1268181760 

MW-41 

81332 

12/21/92 

< 1.0 

< 1.0 

< 0.8 

< 1,5 

< 1.2 

< 2.1 

< 0.7 

< 0.8 

< 0.8 

< 0 .7 

NR 140 

Enforcement 
St•nd•rd•• PAL•• 

400 80 . . 
650 85 

100 10 

100 20 

150 15 

343 .... 
200 40 

5 0. 18 

0.2 0.0015 



TABLE 3 
SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN 

GROUND WATER SAMPLES 

SAMPLE POINT DESIGNATION 

LABORATORY REPORT NUMBER 

DATE 

VOLATILE ORQANIC COMPOUNDS 

BENZENE 

N·BUTYLBENZENE 

CIS-1,2-0IQilOROentENE 

ETHYL BENZENE 

ISOPROPVLBENZENE 

METHYLENE CHLORIDE 

N-PROPYLBENZENE ANO/OR BROMOBENZENE 

TOLUENE 

TRICHLOROETHENE 

1,2,4-TRIMETiiYLBENZENE 

1,3,5-TRIMEllWLBENZENE ANDfOR 
O.CHLOROTOLVENE 

0-XYLENE 

M&P-XYLENE 

XYlENES (TOTAL)••• 

Note: All Value■ In pg/I !part, per billion) 
No Standard, Currently Exl1t 

SITE MP-3 

MW-11 

B1332 

12/21/92 

•• 
6 .0 

2.6 

510 

1.2 

< 2.1 

35 

19 

2.9 

64 

94 

17 

1100 

1117 

Per Chapter NA 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code 

Sum of 0 -Xylana ind mdp•Xyhme detection, 
<0.8 Indicate, L1boratory Quantification Limit 
PAL Preventivo Action Limit 

MW-118 

81332 

12/21/92 

< 0,6 

< 1,1 

< 1.5 

< 0.5 

< 0.6 

2.7 

< 0.9 

1.9 

< 0.8 

< 1,0 

< 0.8 

< 1.0 

< 1.0 

ND 

NR 140 

Enforcomttnt 
St,ndlfd•• PAL•• 

5 .067 . 
100 10 

1360 272 . . 
150 15 . 
343· 68.6 

5 0,18 

. . 

. . 
620 124 

laboratory An■ly•I• by Swinson Environment■!, Inc., Brookftold, Wi■con■in, AIHA Accreditation 1352, WONR Certification I 
268181760 

ND Not Detected 

10813MP-3 



TABLE 4 
SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN 

GROUND WATER SAMPLES 

SAMPLE POINT DESIONATION 

LABORATORY REPORT NUMBER 

DATE 

Vot.ATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

TOLUENE 

Noto: An V•luH In p;/1 fp ■ rtt per billion) 

No St■ndanh Currently Exi,t 

SITE MP-4 

MW-12 

81332 

12121/92 

1.7 

Per Chapter NR 140, Whcon,in Adminl,tratlva Coda 
<O.B lndlc■1H L.abor■tory Quantification limit 
PAL Preventive Action limit 

Enforcement 

Standard•• 

I 343 

HA 140 

I PAL• 1 

I ee.e I 

laboratory An1ly1l1 by Swanson Envlronmontel, Inc., Brookflold, Wiaconaln, AIHA Accreditation 1352, WONR 
Certific ■tlon I 268181760 

10813MP-4 



TABLE 5 
SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN 

GROUND WATER SAMPLES 
SITE MP-6 

SAMPLE POINT DESIGNATION MW-6 

LABORATORY REPORT NUMBER B1332 
Enforcement 

NR 140 

DATE 12123/92 Standard•• PAL•• 

VOLATllE OROANIC COMPOUNDS 

BENZENE 

N•BUlYLBENZENE 

TERT-BUTYLBENZENE 

CHLOROETHANE 

CIS· 1, 2·DICHLOROETHANE 

ETHYLBENZENE 

N-PROPYLBENZENE AND/OR BROMOBENZENE 

TOLUENE 

1,3.5-TIUMETHYLBENZENE AND/OR 0-CHLOROTOLUENE 

VINYL CHLORIDE 

0-XYLENE 

XYLENES (TOTAU• • • 

Note: All Value• In µgn lp■ rt, per biDlon) 

No St1od1rd1 Currently Exl1t 

Par Chapter NR 140, Wl■consln Adminl1tr1tive Code 

Sum or 0-Xylene and mdp•xylone detection, 
<0.B Indicates laboratory Quantlfle■tlon Limit 
PAL PreventJve Action limit 

68 5 

2.5 . 
2.4 

5.1 400 

3.6 100 

6.3 1360 

4.3 

1.9 343 

4 . 
0.8 0.2 

3.6 . 
3.6 620 

Laboratory Anely1l1 by Swan1on Environmental, Inc., Brookfield, Wi1con1ln, AIHA Accrodlt■tlon 1352, WONR 
Certification I 268181760 

10113MP-6 

.007 . . 
80 

10 

272 . 
68,6 . 

0.0016 . 
124 
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TABLE 6 
SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN GROUND WATER SAMPLES 

SITEMP-7 

SAMPLE POINT DESIQNATION MW-14 

LABORATORY REPORT NUMBER 81306 

DATie 12/15/92 

INOROANICS 

CYANIDE < 10 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

CIS· 1,2·01CHLOROETHENE < 1.0 

TRANS-t ,2-0ICHLOROEll-tENE < 1. 2 

iRICHLOROETHENE < 0.8 

Note: AN values In µgn (p,ru per blltlon) 

No St.nd•rd• Cum1ntly Elll1t 

MW-HS 

81306 

12115/92 

600 

< 1.0 

< 1.2 

< 0.8 

Per Chapter NR 140, Wl1con1ln Admini1trative Code 
<O.8 Indicate■ Labon1tory Quantification Limit 
PAL Preventive Actlon Limit 

MW·18A MW-17 MW-43 NR 140 

81306 B1326, B1332, 
81332 B1328 

12/15/92 12/22/92 12/22/92 Enforcement 
Shnd.rd* • 

20 < 10 < 10 200 

< 1.0 < 1.5 8.2 100 

< 1.2 < 1.2 13 100 

< 0.8 < 0 .8 21 5 

laboratory Analy1l1 by Swan10n Envln:mmental, Inc., Brookfield, W11con1in, AIHA AccredltaUon 1352, WDNR 
, Cortific■ tion 1268181760 

PAL•• 

40 

10 

20 

0.18 
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SAMPLE POINT DESIGNATION 

LABORATORY REP0RT NUMBER 

DATE 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

N-BUTYLBENZENE 

CHLOROETHANE 

1, 1•DICHLOROETHANE 

1.2•DICHLOROETI-IANE 

1, 1 ·0ICHLOAOETiiENE 

CIS• 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 

lRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETliENE 

1, 1 •DICHLOROPROPENE 

ETHYLBENZENEE 

ISOPAOPVLBENZENE 

P-ISOPROPVL TOLUENE 

N·PROPVLBENZENE ANO/OR BROMOBENZENE 

TOLUENE 

1.1. t•ffllCHLOROEniANE 

TRICHLOROEniENE 

t.2.4--TRIMEntYLBENZENE 

1,3.5•TRIME11-IYLBENZENE AND/OR 0-CHLOROTOLUENE 

VINYL CHLORIDE 

0-XYLENE 

M&P..XYLENE 

XVlENES (TOTAU • • • 

Note: All value• In JJg/1 lparta por bltllon) 
No Standard, Currently Exl.t 

P9r Cha,ptorNR 140. Wl1con1ln'Admlnl1tradve Code 

Sorn of 0-Xyione and mdp-Xyfene detection• 
<0.8 lndlcatet Labonitoty Quantlflcatk>n Limit 
PAL rr. .... ntiWI Action Limit 

TABLE 7 
SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN 

GROUND WATER SAMPLES 
SITEMP-B 

MW-18 MW-18A MW-1 8B MW-18C MW-180 MW-19 

B1332, 81332 61332 B1332. B1332. 8133.t, 
81326 81326 81326 8 1326 

12122/92 12/2V92 12/22/92 12/22/92 12/22/92 12/22/92 

< 1.1 < 2.1 < 1.1 < 1.1 2,0 < 1.1 

1.t < 1.0 < 1,0 2.4 < 1.0 ... 
7. 2 < 0.8 < 0.8 190 < 0.8 14 

< 0 .9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0,9 14 

7.7 < 1.3 < 1,3 9.6 < 1.3 < 1.3 

660 < 1.5 < 1.5 960 < 1.5 6,6 

690 < 1.2 < 1.2 93 < 1.2 1.5 

< 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 4.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 

< 0.5 < 7.6 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.6 

< 0.6 1.7 < 0,6 < 0,6 <0.6 < 0 .8 

< 0.7 < 0.7 < 0,7 < 0.7 2.2 < 0.7 

< 0,9 2.3 < 0.9 < 0.9 3.2 < 0.9 

1,5 2.1 1.9 < 0.7 1.6 < 0.7 

8.3 < 0,8 < 0.8 < 0.8 < 0.8 < 0,8 

1500 < 0.8 < o.8 1100 < 0.8 46 

< t.O 4.4 < 1.0 < 1.0 9.2 < 1.0 

< 0.8 2. 1 < 0.8 < 0.8 2.7 < o.8 

2100 < 0.7 < 0.7 64 < 0.7 4.1 

< 1.0 1.5 < 1.0 < 1.0 2.5 < 1.0 

< 1.0 9,9 < 1.0 < 1.0 1.5 < 1.0 

NO 11.4 NO ND 4 ,0 NO 

MW-20 

B1332, 
81326 

12/22192 

< 11 

63 

96 

< 9 

< 13 

410 

24 

<5 

<6 

<6 

< 7 

<9 

<7 

<. 

53 

< 10 

<• 

56 

< 10 

< 10 

NO 

l■bor■tory Analyal1 by Swanson Environmental. Inc., Brookfield, Wi1con1ln, AIHA Accreditation 1352. WDNR Ccirtiflcation 1268181760 

NR 140 

Enforcement 
Standard•• PAL 11 

. . 
400 60 

650 66 

' o.os 
7 0.024 

100 10 

100 20 . . 
1360 272 . . . . . 
343 68.6 

200 40 

5 0. 18 . . 
. . 
0,2 0,0015 . . . 

620 124 



TABLE 8 
SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS 

IN GROUND WATER SAMPLES 

8AMPlE POINT DESIONATION 

LABORATORY REPORT NUMBER 

DATE 

VOLATILE OROANIC COMPOUNDS 

BENZENE 

N-BUTYLBENZENE 

o-tLOA0£THANE 

CIS-1,2-DIQ-ILOROETI-IENE 

lRANS-1,2-0ICHLOAOETHENE 

ElliYLBENZENE 

N-PROP'fLBENZENE ANO/OR BROMOBENZENE 

TOLUENE 

1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 

1,3,6-TRJMETHYL&NZENE AND/OR 0-CHLOROTOLUENE 

VINYL CHLORIDE 

0-XYLENE 

M&P->CYLENE 

XYLENES (TOTALI • • • 

Noto: Al valuu In µg/1 {pert• par b illion) 

No Standard• Cumindy Exist 

Par Chapter NR 140, Wlsconain Adrnlnl.tr.«vo Code 

Sum of 0-Xylene and mdp-Xylene detection• 
<0.8 lndlcatH laboratory Qu1ntlftc1tion Limit 
PAL Pniventlve Action Limit 

SITE MP-9 

MW-21 MW•21A 

81332 81332 

12/23192 12/23/92 

3.4 < 0 .6 

6.8 < 1.1 

< 1.0 .. 
< 1.5 280 

< 1.2 7.4 

1.7 < 0,6 

12 < 0.9 

< 0.7 1.7 

35 < 1,0 

8.9 < o.e 

< 0.7 88 

2.0 < 1.0 

1.4 < 1.0 

3.4 ND 

NA 140 

Enforcement 

Sta™1ard•• 

5 . 
400 

100 

100 

1360 . 
343 . 

0.2 . . 
620 

Laboratory An1ly1l1 by Swan,on Environmental, Inc., Brookfield, Wlscon,in, AIHA Accredit•tion 1352. WONR Certification 1268181760 
ND Not Detected 

PAL•• 

.067 . 
80 

10 

20 

272 . 
68.6 . 
. 

0.0016 . 
. 
124 



SAMPLE POINT DESIONATION 

LA BORA TORY REPORT NUMBER 

DATE 

VOLATILE OROANIC COMPOUNDS 

BROMOFORM 

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 

t . 1-DICHLOROETI-tANE 

Cts-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 

TRANS-1.2-0ICHLOROETI-IENE 

1.1•DICHLORDPROPENE 

ETiiYLBENZENE 

N•PROPVLBENZENE AND BROMOBENZENENE 

TOLUENE 

1, I, 1•TRICHLOROETI-IANE 

TRICHLOROETHENE 

VINYL CHLORIDE 

Note: All v■1ue■ 1n p,i,1 (part■ per bilrJOnl 

No Stendard• Cumntly Exist 

MW-25 

B1332 

12/22/92 

2.6 

4.8 

< 0.8 

490 

1480 

< 0.5 

< o.s 

< 0 .9 

< 0.7 

530 

530 

520 

hr 0-.•pter NA 140. Wi1eon1ln Admlnl1tt1tlvo Cod• 
<0.8 lndlc•t .. Lebontory Qu1ntific1tion Umlt 
PAL Prevendve Action Limit 

TABLE 9 
SUMMARY OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS IN 

GROUND WATER SAMPLES 
SITE MP-16 

MW-28 MW-27 MW-27A MW-27B MW-27C MW-27D 

B1332 B1332 81332 81332 B1332 B1332 

12122/92 12/21/92 12122/92 12/22/92 12/21/92 12/21/92 

< 2.1 < 2. 1 < 2,1 < 2.1 < 2.1 < 2.1 

< 0.8 < 0.8 < 0.8 < 0.8 < 0.8 < 0.8 

< 0.8 12 < 0.8 < 0,8 < 0.8 < 0.8 

1,6 60 2.3 < 1.5 < 1.5 9.3 

< t.2 120 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 5,7 

< 0.5 2.8 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0,5 < o.s 

< 0.5 2.0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0,6 < 0.5 

< 0,9 1.4 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0,9 

1,3 2.2 1,4 1,3 2.3 1,6 

< 0.8 < 0.8 < O,B 75 < 0.8 < 0.8 

< 0.8 < 0.8 < 0.8 75 < 0,8 < 0.8 

< 0.7 < 0.7 8.0 < 0.7 < 0.7 < 0.7 

MW-2.7E 

B1332 

12122/92 

< 2.1 

< 0 .8 

< 0.8 

830 

< 1.2 

< 0.6 

< 0.5 

< 0.9 

t.6 

130 

130 

220 

Labonitofy An1ly1l1 by Swenson Environmental, Inc •• Brookfield. Wiac:onaln. AIHA Ac:c:reditltlon 1352, WONR C,ertlficatlon 1268181760 

MW•2B NR 140 

81332 

12/21/92 Enfore•ment 
Standan:1•• PAL•• 

< 2.1 4.4 D.44 

< 0,8 6 0.6 

< 0,8 860 85 

< 1.6 100 10 

< 1.2 100 20 

< 0.5 . 
< 0,5 1380 272 

< 0.9 . 
,.. 343 .... 

< 0.8 200 40 

< O.B 5 0.18 

< 0.7 0,2 0.0015 



ATTACHMENT A 

WATER LEVEL DATA 



Well Number 

MW-1 

MW-2 

MW-3 

MW-4 

MW-5 

MW-5A 

MW-6 

MW-6A 

MW-SC 

MW-7 

MW-8 

MW-BA 

MW-10 

MW-11 

MW-11A 

MW-11B 

MW-11C 

MW-11D 

MW-12 

MW-13A 

MW-14 

MW-15 

MW-16 

MW-16A 

MW-17 

MW-17A 

MW-17B 

MW-18 

MW•18A 

MW-18B 

MW-18C 

MW-18D 

MW-19 

MW-20 

10813/WATERLVL 

WATER LEVEL DATA 
CHRYSLER CORPORATION KENOSHA MAIN PLANT 

KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 

Riser Elevetlon Depth to Water 
lfeet) (feet) Date 

624.72 7.26 12/09/92 

624.51 5.99 12/08/92 

623.21 NM 

620.95 8.36 12/08/92 

620.82 13.86 12/09/92 

621.35 13.52 12/09/92 

619.99 4.83 12/08/92 

624.09 8 .37 12/09/92 

624.01 7.70 12/09/92 

620.58 4.47 12/08/92 

621 .63 3.94 12/09/92 

621.91 10.39 12/09/92 

628 .82 10.84 12/09/92 

623.88 6.78 12/08/92 

626.99 NM -
625.90 5.23 12/08/92 

626.71 7.98 12/08/92 

626.87 NM -
625.86 11.48 12/08/92 

627.25 11.36 12/09/92 

622.34 6.04 12/08/92 

624.31 9.82 12/08/92 

622.44 5.97 12/08/92 

626.17 9.36 12/08/92 

622.79 5.72 12/08/92 

626.79 9.35 12/08/92 

627.10 9.92 12/09/92 

624.09 8 .28 12/09/92 

628.58 12.77 12/09/92 

627.93 10.77 12/09/92 

627.94 12.33 12/09/92 

626.79 9.68 12/09/92 

622.40 5.71 12/09/92 

624.85 9 .40 12/09/92 

Water Elevation 
lfeotJ 

617.46 

618.52 

NM 

612.59 

606.96 

607.83 

615.16 

615.72 

616.31 

616.11 

617.69 

611 .52 

617.98 

617.10 

NM 

620.67 

618.73 

NM 

614.38 

615.89 

616.30 

614.49 

616.47 

616.81 

617.07 

617.44 

617.18 

615.81 

615.81 

617.16 

615.61 

617.11 

616.69 

615.45 



Well Number 

MW-21 

MW-21A 

MW-22 

MW-23 

MW-24 

MW-24A 

MW-25 

MW-26 

MW-27 

MW-27A 

MW-278 

MW-27C 

MW-27D 

MW·27E 

MW-28 

MW-29 

MW-29A 

MW-30 

MW-31 

MW-34R 

MW-358 

MW-36A 

MW-37 

MW-38 

MW-40 

MW-41 

MW-43 

Observation Sump 

OW-1 

OW-2 

Sump-1 

Sump-2 

Sump-3 

Sump-4 

Tank Sump 

WATER LEVEL DATA 
CHRYSLER CORPORATION KENOSHA MAIN PLANT 

KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 
(Continued) 

Riser Bavation Depth to Water 
(feet) (feet) Date 

625.81 10.19 12/08/92 

626.79 9.76 12/08/92 

627.01 5.43 12/08/92 

624.55 8.73 12/08/92 

619.87 2.49 12/08/92 

630.06 6.72 12/09/92 

628 .77 12.50 12/09/92 

626.24 9.42 12/08/92 

625.61 9 .99 12/08/92 

625.14 10.27 12/08/92 

625.79 8.61 12/08/92 

627.87 9.80 12/09/92 

627 .91 13.56 12/08/92 

629.43 15.03 12/08/92 

623.69 8.18 12/08/92 

626.43 8.06 12/08/92 

627.28 9.86 12/08/92 

625.82 9.70 12108/92 

627 .38 12.03 12108/92 

625.22 NM -
628.80 13.16 12/08/92 

628.15 12.66 12108192 

628.72 10.25 12/08192 

628.51 9.11 12/08/92 

628.67 9.15 12/08/92 

628.86 9.39 12/08/92 

626.00 9.73 12/09/92 

626.10 9.69 12/09/92 

620.83 3.85 12109/92 

623.26 6.15 12109/92 

621 .98 4.89 12109/92 

625.00 9.69 12109/92 

626.97 NM -
629.35 14.56 12/08192 

0.00 12.06 12109/92 

NM Not Measured 

10813/WATERLVL 

Water Elevatlon 
(feet) 

615.62 

617.04 

621 .58 

615.82 

617.38 

623.34 

616.27 

616.82 

615.62 

614.87 

617.18 

618.07 

614.35 

614.40 

615.51 

618.37 

617.42 

616.12 

615.35 

NM 

815.64 

615.49 

618.47 

619.40 

619.52 

819.47 

616.27 

616.41 

616.98 

617.11 

617.09 

615.31 

NM 

614.79 

Not Used 



ATTACHMENT B 
GROUND-WATER LABORATORY RESULTS, 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS AND 
WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY FORMS 



swnson enVJRonmenrRL inc. 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, I'll 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Pro ject #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: mg/1 (ppm) 

EPA Method 335.2 

SE! ID 
Sample ID 

Cyanides, Dissolved 

. =-
' ___,. 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBEH: 81306 

DATE: January 7, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! f.lQ: \'/L3827 
DATE CCLLECTED: 
0ATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALVZED: 

12/15/92 
12/18/92 
12/22/92 

3827-1 
M\'1-14 

<0.01 

ORIGINAL 

3827-2 
MVl-16 

0 . 50 

3827-3 
MW-16A 

0.02 



svVRnson enVJRmmemRL ;nc. 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

__,,, 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineer ing, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813 .0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SE! ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 
77297 Bromochloromet hane 
32101 Bromodichloromethane 
32104 Bromoform 
34413 Bromomethane 
77342 n-Butyl benzene 
77350 sec-But y l benzene 
77353 tert- Butyl benzene 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride 
34301 Chlorobenzene 
34306 Chlorod ibromomethane 
34311 Chloroethane 
32106 Ch 1 oroform 
34418 Ch 1 oromethane 
77275 2-Chloroto 1 uene 
77277 4-Ch 1 oroto 1 uene 
38437 1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
7765.1 1,2-Dibromoethane 
77596 Di bromomethane 

3827-1 
M\1-14 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0,9 
<2.1 
<1.0 
<1 .1 
<1.1 
<1 .5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<1,0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3. 0 
<1.2 

ORIGINAL 

WDNR Cer1ification #268181760 

REPORT NUl'.BER: B 1306 

DATE: January 7, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO : WL3827 
DATE CCLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED : 
DATE ANALYZED: 

3827-2 
t-111-16 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0.9 
<2, 1 
<1. 0 
<1.1 
<1.1 
<1.5 
<0 .8 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<1. 0 
<0 .5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1 .0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 

12/15/92 
12/18/92 
12/28/92 

3827-3 
Ml'l-16A 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0.9 
<2, 1 
<1.0 
<1 .1 
<1.1 
<1.5 
<0 .8 
<0 .6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0 . 5 
<1.0 
<1. 0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3 .0 
<1 .2 



swr:,nsm ef7V!RonmemRL 1nc 
' 

= 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 -­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Tri ad Engineering, Inc . 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, \'II 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Proj ect #10813 .OS 

Mat r ix: Groundwater 
Sour ce: Chrysler 

Units : ug/1 (ppb) 

SE! ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 
34566 
34571 
34668 
34496 
32103 
34501 
77093 
34546 
34541 
77173 
77170 

77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Di ch l orodi fl uoromethane 
1, 1-0ichloroethane 
1,2-0ichloroethane 
1,1-0ichl oroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1 , 2-Di ch 1 oropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2, 2- Dichloropropane and/or 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1 , 1-Di ch loropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexach lorobutadi ene 
Isopropyl benzene 
p-Isopropyl toluene 
Methylene chloride 
Naphtha 1 ene 

3827-1 
~fi'/-1 4 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0 .8 
<0.9 
<1.3 
<1.5 
<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1 .0 

<0 .5 
<0.5 
<0 .8 
<0 .6 
<O . 7 
<2.1 
<1 .5 

ORIGINAL 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B1306 

DATE: January 7, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE I NO: \'IL3827 
DATE CCLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

3827-2 
MVl- 16· 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1 .0 
<0.8 
<0.9 
<1.3 
<1. 5 
<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0 .5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<O . 7 
<2 .1 
<1.5 

12/15/92 
12/18/92 
12/28/92 

3827-3 
M\'l- 16A 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.9 
<1.3 
<1 . 5 
<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0 .8 
<0 .6 
<O. 7 
<2. 1 
<1.5 



sVvRnson env1RonmemRL inc. 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
felephone (414) 783·6111 
FAX (414) 783·5752 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Tri ad Engineering, Inc . 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrys 1 er 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SE! ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1, 2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Tri ch lorof luoromethane 
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or 
0-Chlorotoluene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

3827-1 
M\'l-14 

<0.9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0 .9 
<O. 7 
<1.0 
<0.6 
<0.8 
<1.0 
<0 .8 
<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.8 

<O. 7 
<1.0 
<1.0 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B 1 30 6 

OATE: January 7, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO : WL3827 
DATE· CXJLLECTED : 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

3827-2 
f.fi.•t-16 

<0.9 

<1.0 
<0 .6 
<1.5 
<0.9 
<O. 7 
<1.0 
<0.6 
<0.8 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.8 
<1 . 5 
<1.0 
<0.8 

<0.7 
<1.0 
<1.0 

12/15/92 
12/18/92 
12/28/92 

3827-3 
M\'/-1 GA 

<0.9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0 .9 
<O . 7 
<LO 
<0 .6 
<0 .8 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.8 
<1.5 
<1 . 0 
<0.8 

<O. 7 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<~iuvut t ])~;) 
Rsemary L. Dineen 
Laboratory Di rector 

ORIGINAL 



sWRnson envtRonmenrRL 1nc. 

3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, 'III 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Uni ts: mg/1 (ppm) 

SE! ID Sample 

3889-1 M\'1-43 
3889-2 M'l/-20 
3889-3 MW-19 
3889-4 MW-18D 
3889-5 M\H7 
3889-6 M'l/-18 
3889--:7 M\H8C 

EPA Method 335. 2 

ID 

. -
=- ~ WDNR Certification #268181760 

~ 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
REPORT NUMBER: 81326 

DATE: January 12, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO : 'I/L3889 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

Cyanides, Dissolved 

<0.01 
<0.01 
<0.01 
<0.01 
<0.01 
<0.01 
<0.01 

%,u(UU,1 l... l},.~.J 
.osemary L. Dineen 

Laboratory Di rector 

ORIGINAi 

12/22/92 
12/28/92 

01/D5/93 



svVRnson envtRonmemRL inc ,.,,...., 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
1elephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

......,. 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc.· 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

At tn : Mr, Rick Binder 
Project #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 
77297 Bromoch loromethane 
32101 Bromodi chloromethane 
32104 Brornoform 
34413 Brornomethane 
77342 n-Butyl benzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butyl benzene 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride 
34301 Chlorobenzene 
34306 Chlorod i bromomethane 
34311 Ch loroethane 
32106 Chloroform 
34418 Chloromethane 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene 

3881 -1 
MW-27A 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0,9 
<2 .1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<O . 7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0 . 6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

38437 1 , 2-Di bromo-3-ch loropropane <1.0 
77651 1, 2-Di bromoethane <3 .0 
77596 Di bromomethane <1.2 

nAt~INAI 

WDNR Certilica1ion #26B181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO : WL3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED : 
DATE ANALYZED: 

3881-2 
MW-26 

<0,6 
<1 . 2 
<1. 1 
<0.9 
<2 . 1 
<1.0 
<1. 1 
<O. 7 
<1 .5 
<0 .8 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1. 2 

12/21 -23/92 
12/23/92 
12/28/92 

3881-3* 
MW-20 

<6 
<12 
<11 

<9 
<21 
<10 
<11 

<7 
<15 

<8 
<6 

<15 
53 
<5 

<10 
<10 
<10 
<10 
<30 
<12 



sl/v'Rnson envtRonmemRL inc 
3150 Nonh Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

...... 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Pro ject #10813 .0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 
34566 
34571 
34668 
34496 
32103 
34501 
77093 
34546 
34541 
77173 
77170 

77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1 , 2-Di ch l orobenzene 
1 , 3-Di ch l orobenzene 
1 , 4-Di ch 1 orobenzene 
Dichlorcdi fluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1, 2-Di ch lorcpropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2, 2-Di ch loropropane and/or 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexach lorobutadi ene 
Isopropyl benzene 
p-Isopropylto 1 uene 
Methylene chloride 
Naphtha 1 ene 

3881-1 
t-fl/-27A 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.9 
<1.3 
2.3 

<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0 .5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<O. 7 
<2. 1 
<1.5 

OJ:l:ff;lf'-lAI 

WDNA Cenification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER : 
SE! NO: WL3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DA TE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

3881-2 
MW-26 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.9 
<1.3 
1.6 

<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0,5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<0,7 
<2.1 
<1.5 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/28/92 

3881-3• 
MW-20 

<10 
<10 
<10 
<10 

98 
<9 

<13 
410 

24 
<10 
<10 
<10 

<5 
<5 
<8 
<6 
<7 

<21 
<15 



swnson env1RonmemRL inc. 
3150 Nonh Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783·6111 
FAY. (414) 783-5752 ---­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

At tn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.QS 

Matr i x: Groundwate r 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SE! ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrach loroethene 
Toluene 
1 , 2, 3-Tri ch lorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethane 
Tri ch lorof luoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or 
0-Ch l oroto 1 uene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

3881-1 
Wll-27A 

<0.9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0.9 

1.4 
<1.0 
<0.6 
<0,8 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.8 

8.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

WDNR Cenification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO: WL3881 
DATE OOLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

3881-2 
M\1-26 

<0.9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0.9 
1.3 

<1.0 
<0 .6 
4.0 

<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.8 

<O. 7 
<1.0 
<1.0 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/28/92 

3881-3• 
MW-20 

<9 

<10 
<6 

<15 
<9 
<7 

<10 
<6 
<8 

<10 
53 
<8 

<15 
<10 

<8 

56 
<10 
<10 

• El evated detection level due to matrix interference; a 10x 
dilution necessary. 

ORIGINAL 



svVRnson env1RonmemRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414} 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc . 
325 East Chi cago Street 
Milwaukee , WI 53202 

At t n : Mr . Rick Bi nder 
Project #10813 .QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
source: Chrysler 

Uni ts: ug/1 (ppb) 

SE! JO 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 
77297 Bromoch lor omethane 
32101 Bromodichloromethane 
32104 Bromoform 
34413 Bromomethane 
77342 n- Butyl benzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butylbenzene 
32102 Carbon tetrachlori de 
34301 Chlorobenzene 
34306 Ch l orodibromomethane 
34311 Ch loroethane 
32106 Chloroform 
34418 Chloromethane 
77275 2- Chloroto l uene 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene 
38437 1 ,2-Dibromo-3- ch l oropi-opane 
77651 1,2-0i bromce t hane 
77596 Di bromo:nethane 

3881-4 
MW-27E 

<0 .6 
<1.2 
<1. 1 
<0 . 9 
<2 . 1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<0.7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1. 0 
<3.0 
<1.2 

ORIGINAL 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: 81332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO: \'/L3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

3881-5 
t-r,~-278 

<0 .6 
<1.2 
<1. 1 
<0.9 
<2. 1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<O. 7 
<1. 5 
<0 .8 
<0 .6 
<1.5 
<1. 0 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/28/92 

3881-6 
MW-25 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0.9 

2.5 
<1.0 
<1. 1 
<O . 7 
<1 . 5 
4 .8 

<0.6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3 . 0 
<1.2 



swnson env1RonmemRL inc . 
= 

= 
"'7 3150 North Brookfield Road 

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

....., 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source : Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 
34566 
34571 
34668 
34496 
32103 
34501 
77093 
34546 
34541 
77173 
77170 

77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1, 2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Di ch lorodi f luoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1 , 2-Di ch loropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2, 2-Di ch l oropropane and/or 
1 , 2-Di ch loropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexach lorobutadi ene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Naphthalene 

38B1-4 
MW-27E 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0,9 
<1. 3 
830 

<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0 .B 
<0.6 
<0.7 
<2. 1 
<1.5 

ORIGINAL 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: 81332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER : 
SEI NO: WL3881 
DATE CCLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

3881-5 
MW-278 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1 .o 
<1 .0 
<0.B 
<0.9 
<1.3 
<1.5 
<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<0. 7 
<2.1 
<1.5 

12/21-23/ 92 
12/23/92 
12/28/92 

38B1-6 
MW-25 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.B 
<0.9 
<1.3 

490 
1,480 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.B 
<0 .6 
<0 .7 
<2. 1 
<1.5 



sltVRnson envtRonmemRL 1nc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 -­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
i7613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-T_richlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Tri ch lorof 1 uoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or 
0-Chlorotoluene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

3881-4 
M\'/-27E 

<0.9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0.9 

1.6 
<1.0 
<0 .6 
<0.8 
<1.0 

130 
<0 .8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.8 

220 
<1.0 
<1.0 

ORIGll~AL 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER : B 1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL3881 
DATE CCLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

3881-5 
!,\\•l-278 

<D.9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<O.S 
i.3 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<0.8 
<1.0 

75 
<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.8 

<0. 7 
<1.0 
<1.0 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/28/92 

38B1-6 
1,\11-25 

<0.9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1 .5 
<0.9 
<0 .7 
<1.0 
<0.6 
<0.B 
<1.0 
530 

<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.8 

620 
<1.0 
<1.0 



svVRnson env1RonmemRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

~ ~ -­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Brornobenzene 
77297 Bromochloro:nethane 
32101 Brornodichloromethane 
32104 Brornoforrn 
34413 Bromornethane 
77342 n-Butylbenzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butylbenzene 
32102 Carbon tet,·achloride 
34301 Ch lorobenzene 
34306 Ch lorodibrornomethane 
34311 Chloroethane 
32106 Chloroform 
34418 Chloromethane 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene 

3881-7 
M\'l-29 

<0 . 6 
<1.2 
<1. 1 
<0.9 
<2.1 
<1.0 
<1. 1 
<O. 7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

38437 1, 2-Dibrorno-3-chloropropane <1.0 
77651 1,2-Dibromoethane <3.0 
77596 Di brornomethane <1.2 

ORIGINAL 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT l\'IY.'.BER: B 1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO: l~L3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED : 

3881-8 
M'i.'-29A 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1. 1 
<0.9 
<2.1 
<1 .o 
<1 . 1 
<O. 7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3 .0 
<1.2 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/28/92 

3881-9 
MW-27 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0.9 
<2.1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<0.7 
<1.5 
<0 .8 
<0.6 
<1. 5 
<1.0 
<0 . 5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3 .0 
<1.2 



svltRnson envtRonmemRL inc. 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

._,,,,.­
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Pr oj ect #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SE! ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 
34566 
34571 
34668 
34496 
32103 
34501 
77093 
34546 
34541 
77173 
77170 

77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1, 2-Dichlorobenzene 
1 , 3-Di ch l orobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Di ch lorodi f luoromethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1, 2-Di ch loroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane 
2, 2-Di ch loropropane and/or 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexach lorobutadiene 
I sop ropy 1 benzene 
p-Isopropyl toluene 
Methylene chloride 
Naphthal ene 

3881-7 
M\'1-29 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0 .8 
<0.9 
<1.3 
<1.5 
<1.2 
<1 .0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0 .5 
<0.5 
<0 .8 
<0.6 
<O. 7 
<2.1 
<1.5 

O.RIGINAL 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: 81332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO: \'IL3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

3881-8 
M\'/-29A 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.9 
<1.3 
<1 . 5 
<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0 . 5 
<0.5 
<0,8 
<0 . 6 
<O. 7 
<2.1 
<1.5 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/28/92 

3881-9 
MW-27 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

12 
<0.9 
<1.3 

60 
120 

<1.0 
<1 .0 
<1.0 

2.8 
2.0 

<0.8 
<0,6 
<O. 7 
<2.1 
<1 .5 



sWRnson envtRonmemRL inc. . 
= 3150 North Brookfield Road 

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ---­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SE! ID 
DNR # Analyte Samgle ID 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or 

Bromobenzene 
77128 Styrene 
77562 1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
34516 1, 1, 2,2-Tet rachloroethane 
34475 Tetrachloroethene 
78131 Toluene 
77613 1, 2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
34551 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
34506 1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
34511 1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
39180 Trichloroethene 
34488 Tri ch lorofl uoromethane 
77443 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
77222 1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 

3881-7 
M'll-29 

<0.9 

<1.0 
<0 . 6 
<1.5 
<0.9 
<0.7 
<1.0 
<0.6 
<0.8 
<1.0 

2.5 
<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 

77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or <0.8 
0-Chlorotoluene 

39175 Vinyl chloride <0. 7 
77135 o-Xylenes <1.0 
85795 m & p Xylenes <1.0 

ORIGINAL 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! I\IQ: WL3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED : 

3881-8 
M\'l-29A 

<0.9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1 .5 
<0.9 
1, 7 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<0.8 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0,8 
<1 .5 
<1.0 
<0.8 

0 . 9 
<1.0 
<1.0 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/28/92 

3881-9 
MW-27 

1.4 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0 .9 
2.2 

<1.0 
<0.6 

34 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0 .8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.8 

<0. 7 
<1.0 
<1.0 



sVvRnson env1RonmemRL ,nc. 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units : ug/1 (ppb) 

__.. 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B 1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER : 
SE! NO: WL3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/28/92 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

3881-10 3881-11 3881-12 
MW-27D MW-28 MW-21 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene <0 .6 <0,6 3.4 
81555 Bromobenzene <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 
77297 Bromoch loromethane <1.1 <1.1 <1.1 
32101 Bromodi ch loromethane <0.9 <0.9 <0 .9 
32104 Bromoform <2 .1 <2.1 <2.1 
34413 Bromomethane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77342 n-Butyl benzene <1.1 <1.1 6.8 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene <0.7 <0.7 <0. 7 
77353 tert-Butylbenzene <1.5 <1.5 <1 .5 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 
34301 Ch 1 orobenzene <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
34311 Ch loroethane <1.0 <1.0 <1 .0 
32106 Chloroform <0 .5 <0.5 <0.5 
34418 Ch l o romethane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77275 2- Chlorotoluene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
38437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77651 1 , 2-Di bromoethane <3 .0 <3.0 <3 .0 
77596 Di bromomethane <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 

ORIGIMAL 



s'.NF!nson enVJRonmemRL ,nc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr, Rick Binder 
Project #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 {ppb) 

.h. . -­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/28/92 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

3881-10 3881-11 3881-12 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 1 , 2-Di ch lorobenzene 
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
34668 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
34496 1, 1-Dichloroethane 
32103 1,2-Dichloroethane 
34501 1, 1-Dichloroethene 
77093 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34541 1 ,2-Dichloropropane 
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane 
77170 2,2-Dichl oropropane and/or 

77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1,2-Dichloropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachlorobutadi ene 
Isopropyl benzene 
p-Isopropyl toluene 
Methylene chloride 
Naphtha 1 ene 

M)'l-27D 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.9 
<1.3 
9.3 
5. 7 

<1 .0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<O.B 
<0.6 
<O. 7 
<2.1 
<1.5 

ORIGINAL 

MW-28 M\'/-21 

<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1 .0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.9 <0.9 
<1.3 <1 . 3 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.2 <1.2 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1 .0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 

<0 .5 <0.5 
<0.5 1.7 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.6 <0.6 
<0 . 7 <O. 7 
<2. 1 <2.1 
<1.5 <1.5 



svVRnson env;RonmemRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
BrookUeld, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

---­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER : B1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! t,,IQ: \'IL3881 
DATE CCLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21 - 23/92 
12/23/92 
12/28/92 

SE! ID 
Sample ID 

3881 -10 3881-11 3881 -1 2 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n- Propyl benzene and/or 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
3451 1 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1, 2,3-Tr ichlorobenzene 
1,2,4- Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, I- Tr ichlo roethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tri ch loroethene 
Tri ch lorof 1 uoromethane 
1 , 2, 3-Tr i ch 1 oropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or 
0-Chlorotoluene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xyl enes 
m & p Xylenes 

MW-27D 

<0 . 9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0.9 

1. 6 
<1.0 
<0.6 
<0.8 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.8 

<0 .7 
<1.0 
<1.0 

Ofl lGJNAL 

MW-28 M\'l-21 

<0,9 12 

<1.0 <1.0 
<0 . 6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0.9 <0 .9 

1.9 <O . 7 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0,6 <0. 6 
<0.8 <0.8 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0 .8 <0.8 
<0 . 8 <0.8 
<1.5 <1 .5 
<1.0 35 
<0.8 8 .9 

<O . 7 <O. 7 
<1.0 2.0 
<1.0 1.4 



s'.11Rnson envrRonmemRL rnc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
lelephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc . 
325 East Chicago st"reet 
Milwaukee, I'll 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrys 1 er 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

---­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B 1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO: WL3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED : 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/28&29/92 

SE! ID 
Sample ID 

3881-13 3881-14 3881 -1 5 
Ml'l-21A M\'1-40 M\'1-31 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene <0 .6 <0.6 <0.6 
81555 Bromobenzene <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 
77297 Bromochloromethane <1.1 <1.1 <1.1 
32101 Bromodichloromethane <0.9 <0;9 <0 .9 
32104 Bromoform <2. 1 <2 .1 <2. 1 
34413 Bromomethane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77342 n-Butyl benzene <1.1 <1.1 <1. 1 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene <0.7 <0 ,7 <O, 7 
77353 tert-Butylbenzene <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
32102 Carbon tetrachlor ide <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 
34301 Chlorobenzene <0.6 <0,6 <0 .6 
34306 Ch lorodibromomethane <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
34311 Chloroethane 44 <1 ,0 <1.0 
32106 Chloroform <0,5 <0.5 <0 .5 
34418 Chloromethane <1.0 <1 .0 <1.0 
77275 2-Chlcrotoluene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77277 4-Ch 1 oroto 1 uene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
38437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77551 1,2-Dibromoethane <3.0 <3.0 <3 ,0 
77596 Di bromomethane <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 

OfllGINAL 



sWRnson env1RonmenrRL inc 

WDNR Certitication #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

--' 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

REPORT NUMBER : 81332 

Triad Engineering , Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 
34566 
34571 
34668 
34496 
32103 
34501 
77"093 
34546 
34541 
77173 
77170 

77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1 , 3-Di ch 1 orobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodi fl uoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroe thane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1, 2-Di ch loroethene 
1 , 2-Di ch l oropropane 
1,3- Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane and/or 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1 , 1-Di ch 1 oropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachlorobutadi ene 
Isopropy l benzene 
p-Isopropyl to 1 uene 
Methylene chloride 
Naphthalene 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: \'IL3881 
DATE CCLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED : 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/28&29/92 

3881-13 3881 -14 3881-15 
MW-21A MW-40 MW-31 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 20 <1.0 
<0.8 16 <0 .8 
<0.9 <0,9 <0.9 
<1.3 <1.3 <1.3 
280 <1.5 2.2 
7 .4 <1.2 <1.2 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<0 .5 <0.5 <0. 5 
<0.5 <0 . 5 <0,5 
<0.8 <0 . 8 <0.8 
<0,6 <0.6 <0.6 
<O. 7 <O , 7 <O, 7 
<2, 1 <2.1 <2, 1 
<1.5 <1.5 <1.5 

OfjlGINAL 



s1A1Rnson envtRonmemRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

-­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPCflT NUMBER: B1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO: \'IL3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/28&29/92 

SE! ID 
Samole ID 

3881-13 3881-14 3881-15 

EPA Method 6021 
77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichlcroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethane 
Tri chlorofl uoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichlorcpropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or 
0-Ch l oroto 1 uene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

MW-21A 

<0.9 

<1.0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0 .9 

1. 7 
<1.0 
<0.6 
<0.8 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.8 

88 
<1.0 
<1.0 

(?RIGJNAL 

M\'1-40 MW-31 

<0.9 <0 .9 

<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0.9 <0 .9 

1.6 1.9 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 

2.9 <0.8 
<1.0 <1.0 
2.8 <0 .8 

<0.8 <0.8 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 

<0.7 <O . 7 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1 .0 <1.0 



sfA!Rnson env1RonmenrRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6!11 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chi cage Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr . Rick Binder 
Project #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

___,, 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B 1 332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/29/92 

SEI ID 3881 -1 6 3881-17 3881-18 
Sample ID MW-38 Ml'l-41 MW-30 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene <0.6 <0,6 <0.6 
81555 Bromobenzene <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 
77297 Bromochloromethane <1, 1 <1.1 <1.1 
32101 Bromodichlorcmethane <0 .9 <0.9 <0.9 
32104 Bromoform <2.1 <2.1 <2. 1 
34413 Bromomethane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77342 n-Butyl benzene <1.1 <1.1 <1.1 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene <O . 7 <O. 7 <0.7 
77353 tert-Butyl benzene <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride <0.8 <0 . 8 <0.8 
34301 Ch 1 orobenzene <0,6 <0.6 <0.6 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
34311 Chlcroethane 33 <1.0 <1.0 
32106 Ch 1 oroform <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 
34418 Ch loromethane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene <1.0 <1.0 <1,0 
38437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77651 1,2-Dibromoethane <3,0 <3.D <3.0 
77596 Di bromomethane <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 

ORIGINAL 



sWRnson env1RonmemRL inc 
3150 Nonh Brookfield Road 
Brookfleld, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

_,, 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Cenification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL3881 
DATE CXJLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/29/92 

SEI ID 
Samele JD 

3881-16 3881-17 3881-18 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 
34566 
34571 
34668 
34496 
32103 
34501 
77093 
34546 
34541 
771 73 
77170 

77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1, 2-Di ch lorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Di ch lorodi fl uoromethane 
1 , 1-Di ch l oroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane and/or 
1 , 2-Di ch l oropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexach lorobutadi ene 
lsopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyl toluene 
Methylene chloride 
Naphthalene 

MW-38 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

220 
<0.9 
<1.3 

320 
20 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0 .8 
<0.6 
<0, 7 
<2.1 
<1.5 

ORIGI NAL 
I.;' 

M\'1-41 MW-30 

<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.9 <0.9 
<1 .3 <1.3 
<1 .5 <1.5 
<1. 2 <1.2 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 

<0. 5 <0.5 
<0 .5 <0.5 
<0 .8 <0.8 
<0.6 <0.6 
<0.7 <0:1 
<2.1 <2.1 
<1.5 <1.5 



51,VRnson erMRonmemRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783,6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

,.,.... 
b... "r --­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: 81332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO: WL3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/29/92 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

3881-16 3881-17 3881-18 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrach loroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorof 1 uoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Tr imethylbenzene 
1,3 , 5-Tri methylbenzene and/or 
0-Chlorotoluene 
Vinyl chlor ide 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

M\'l-38 

<0. 9 

<1.0 
<0 .6 
<1.5 
<0.9 

1. 7 
<1.0 
<0.6 

1.0 
<1.0 

23 
<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.D 
<0.8 

460 
<1.0 
<1.D 

OR!GINAL 

MW-41 MW-30 

<0.9 <0.9 

<1.0 <1.0 
<0 .6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1 .5 
<0 . 9 <0 . 9 
<0.7 1.9 
<1.0 <1 .0 
<0 . 6 <0 . 6 
<0 .8 <0.8 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0 .8 <0.8 
<0 .8 <0.8 
<1 .5 <1. 5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <D.8 

<0 .7 <D.7 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1 .0 



svVRnson env1RonmemRL inc 
3150 North Brookfie ld Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, I nc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

--­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO : Wl.3881 
DATE CCLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/29/92 

SE! ID 3881-19 3881-20 3881-21 
Sample ID M\'/-43 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene <0,6 
81555 Bromobenzene <1 .2 
77297 Bromochloromethane <1.1 
32101 Bromodichloromethane <0.9 
32104 Bromoform <2.1 
34413 Bromomethane <1.0 
77342 n- Butyl benzene <1.1 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene <0.7 
77353 tert-Butylbenzene <1.5 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride <0.8 
34301 Ch lorobenzene <0.6 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane <1.5 
3431 1 Ch loroethane <1.0 
32106 Chloroform <0 .5 
34418 Chloromethane <1.0 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene <1.0 
77277 4-Ch l oroto 1 uene <1.0 
38437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1.0 
77651 1 , 2'-Di bromoethane 
77596 Dibromomethane 

<3.0 
<1.2 

ORIGINAL 
:.-;_ 

MW-37 M\•l-36A 

<0.6 <0.6 
<1.2 <1.2 
<1.1 <1.1 
<0.9 <0.9 
<2.1 <2 . 1 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1. 1 <1 . 1 
<O. 7 <O. 7 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0. 6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 50 
<0.5 <0.5 
<1 .0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<3 .0 <3 .0 
<1.2 <1.2 



svVRnson env1RonmemRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, ,11 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.0S 

Matri x: Groundwater 
Scurce: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

.!::.. -= - '\' __, 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B 1 332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! 1\0: \'/L3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/29/92 

SE! ID 
Sample ID 

3881-19 3881-20 3881-21 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 
34566 
34571 
34668 
34496 
32103 
34501 
77093 
34546 
34541 
77173 
77170 

77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1, 2-Di chlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dich lorodi fl uoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Di ch loroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1 , 2-Di ch loropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2, 2-Di ch loropropane and/or 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1 , 1-Di ch 1 oropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
lsopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyl to 1 uene 
Methylene chloride 
Naphtha 1 ene 

MW-43 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.9 
<1.3 
8.2 

13 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<O. 7 
<2, 1 
<1.5 

Ofl,IGINAL 

MW-37 M\'l-36A 

<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.9 <0.9 
<1.3 <1.3 
<1.5 12 
<1.2 <1.2 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1 .0 

<0.5 <0.5 
<0.5 <0.5 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.6 <0.6 
<0.7 <0 .7 
<2.1 4.1 
<1.5 <1.5 



sWRnson enVJRonmemRL 1nc. 

WDNR Certificallon #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Tri ad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Ch i cago Street 
Milwaukee , \'/I 53202 

Attn: Mr . Rick Bi nder 
Pro ject #10813,QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Un its: ug/1 (ppb) 

REPCRT NUMBER: B1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: \'/L3881 
DATE COLLECTED : 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALY2ED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/29/92 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

3881-19 3881 - 20 3881-21 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
To luene 
1,2 ,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4- Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichlorcethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Tri ch l orofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Tri ch l oropropane 

M\'/-43 

<0,9 

<1.0 
<0 .6 
<1.5 
<0.9 
<O. 7 
<1.0 
<0 . 6 
<0.8 
<1.0 

21 
<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 

77128 
77562 
345 16 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
3451 1 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

1 ,2,4-Trimethy l benzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
0-Ch 1 oroto 1 uene 

and/or <0.8 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Vinyl chlor i de 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xyl enes 

<O. 7 
<1. 0 
<1. 0 

ORIGINAL 

Ml'l-37 M\'/- 36A 

<0 .9 <0 .9 

<1.0 <LO 
<0.6 <0 .6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0.9 <0.9 
<O. 7 2 .3 
<1 .0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0 . 6 
<0.8 <0.8 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0 . 8 <0 .8 
<0.8 <0 .8 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 

<O . 7 16 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1. 0 <1.D 



svVRnson env1RonmenrRL inc. 

WDNA certification #268181760 3150 Nonh Brook!leld Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 --­ANALYTICAL REPORT. REroRT NUMSER: B 1 332 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source : Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 

SEI ID 
Samole ID 

77297 Bromochloromethane 
321 01 Bromod i ch loromethane 
32104 Bromoform 
34413 Bromomethane 
77342 n-Butyl benzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butyl benzene 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride 
34301 Chlorobenzene 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane 
34311 Chlorcethane 
32106 Ch 1 oroform 
34418 Chloromethane 
77275 2-Ch loroto l uene 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene 
38437 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
77651 1,2-Dibromoethane 
77596 Dibromomethane 

DATE: January 13, 1393 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: \'/L3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/29/92 & 
01/04/93 

3881-22 3881-23 3881-24 
M\'l-34R MW-27C MW-t1 

<0.6 <0.6 68 
<1.2 <1.2 <1 .2 
<1.1 <1, 1 <1.1 
<0.9 <0.9 <0.9 
<2.1 <2. 1 <2.1 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.1 <1. 1 6.0 
<0. 7 <0 .7 <0.7 
<1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
<0,8 <0.8 <0 .8 
<0.6 <0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 <1. 5 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<0 . 5 <0.5 <0.5 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1 .0 
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
<3,0 <3.0 <3,0 
<1.2 <1.2 <1.2 

ORIGINAL 



svVRnson enV!RonmemRL inc 
3150 Nonh Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783·5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc . 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: 11r. Rick Binder 
Pro j ect #10813 .QS 

Matr ix : Gl"Oundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

--­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Cenilication #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B 1332 

DATE : January 13, 1993 
PURCf-'ASE ORDER : 
SE I NO : \•IL3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DA TE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/29/92 & 
01/04/93 

SE! ID 
Sample JD 

3881-22 3881-23 3881-24 

EPA Met hod 8021 
34536 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
34566 1, 3-Dichlorobenzene 
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
34668 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
34496 1, 1-Dichloroethane 
32103 1,2-Dichloroethane 
34501 1, 1-Dichloroethene 
77093 c is-1, 2-Dichloroethene 
34546 trans-1,2-Dich l oroethene 
34541 1 , 2- Di ch 1 or opropane 
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane and/or 

77168 
781 13 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1 , 2-Di ch 1 oropropane 
1 , 1-Di ch 1 oropr opene 
Ethy l benzene 
Hexach lorobutadi ene 
Jsopropyl benzene 
p-Isopropylto luene 
Methylene ch 1 ori de 
Naphthalene 

MW-34R 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0 .9 
<1. 3 
<1,5 
<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.8 
<0 . 6 
<O . 7 
<2. 1 
<1.5 

ORIGINAL 

MW-27C MW-11 

<1. 0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<O.S <0.8 -
<0 .9 <0.9 
<1.3 <1.3 
<1.5 2.6 
<1. 2 <1.2 
<1. 0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 

<0.5 <0.5 
<0.5 510 
<0.8 <0 .8 
<0.6 1.2 
<O . 7 <O. 7 
<2.1 <2.1 
<1.5 <1.5 



s111Rnson env1RonmemRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc . 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Att,,: Mr . Rick Binder 
Project ~10813.0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

..... 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certificalion #268181760 

REPORT t,\J~BER : 81332 

DATE : January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: \'/L3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
12/29/92 & 
01/04/93 

SE! ID 3881-22 3881-23 3881-24 
DNrl # ~ Samele ID M\'l-34R MW-27C M\'1-11 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or <0 . 9 <0.9 35 

Bromobenzene 
77128 Styrene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77562 1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0 .6 <0.6 <0 .6 
34516 1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.5 <1.5 <1. 5 
34475 Tetrachloroethene <0 .9 <0.9 <0 .9 
78131 Toluene <D. 7 2.3 19 
77613 1,2,3-Tri chlorobsnzene <1.0 <1.0 <1 .0 
34551 1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene <0,6 <0 . 6 <0.5 
34506 1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane <0.8 <0.8 <0 .8 
3451 1 1, 1 , 2-Tri ch 1 oroethane <1 .0 <1.0 <1.0 
39160 Tri ch 1 oroethene <0.8 <0.8 2.9 
34488 Tri ch lorof luoromethane <0.8 <0.8 <0 .8 
77443 1,2 ,3-Trichloropropane <1 . 5 <1.5 <1.5 
77222 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.D <1.0 64 
77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or <0.8 <0.8 94 

0-Ch 1 oroto 1 uene 
39175 Vinyl chloride <0.7 <0, 7 <0 . 7 
77135 o-Xylenes <1.0 <1.0 17 
85795 m & p Xylenes <1.0 <1.0 1,100 

Q_RIGlflAL 



sWRnson envtRonmenTRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

= 
"'r --­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMSEH; B 1332 

DATE : January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! t\lQ; WL3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DA TE RECE I VEO: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
01/04/93 

SE! ID 3B81-25 3881-26 3881-27 
Samel e ID MW-12 MW-11B MW-17 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene <0,6 <0.6 <0.6 
81555 Bromobenzene <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 
77297 Bromochloromethane <1.1 <1.1 <1.1 
32101 Bromodi ch loromethane <0.9 <0.9 <0.9 
32104 Bromoform <2.1 <2.1 <2.1 
34413 Bromomethane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77342 n-Butyl benzene <1.1 <1.1 <1.1 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene <0.7 <0.7 <0 . 7 
77353 t ert-Butyl benzene <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 
34301 Ch lorobenzene <0.6 <0.6 <0 . 6 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
34311 Chloroethane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
32106 Chloroform <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 
34418 Chloromethane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77277 4-Chlorotoluene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
38437 1,2- 0ibromo-3-chloropropane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77651 1,2-Dibromoethane <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 
77596 Dibromomethane <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 

ORIGINAL 



sr,,vRnson env1RonmenrRL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Proj ect #10813.0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Scu rce: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

~ 

A:... -,r --­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B 1 332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL3881 
DATE CCLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
01/04/93 

SEI ID 
Samp le ID 

3881-25 3881-26 3881-27 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
34566 1 , 3-Di ch lorobenzene 
34571 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
34668 Dichlorodifluoromethane 
34496 1, 1-Dichloroethane 
32103 1,2-Dichloroethane 
34501 1, 1- Dichloroethene 
77093 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34546 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
34541 1,2-Dichloropropane 
77173 1,3-Dichloropropane 
77170 2,2-Dichloropropane and/or 

77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1,2-Dichloropropane 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexach lorobutadi ene 
I sopropyl benzene 
p-Isopropyl toluene 
Methylene chloride 
Naphthalene 

MW-12 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0,9 
<1.3 
<1.5 
<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0,5 
<0 .5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<0.7 
<2, 1 
<1.5 

ORIGll·lAL 

MW-11B MW-17 

<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 

· <1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.9 <0.9 
<1.3 <1.3 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.2 <1.2 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 

<0.5 <0.5 
<0.5 <0.5 
<0.8 <0 .8 
<0.6 <0.6 
<0.7 <0.7 
2.7 <2.1 

<1.5 <1.5 



sllv'Rnson env;RonmemRL 1nc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813 .0S 

Matrix : Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

-,f 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WONR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B 1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO: Wl.3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYlED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
01/04/93 

SE! ID 
Sample ID 

3881 -25 3881-26 3881-27 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1, 2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2, 2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachlorcethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichl oroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethane 
Tri ch l orofl uoromethane 
1,2,3-Tri chloropropane 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or 
0-Ch loroto 1 uene 
Vinyl chlori de 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

~ 

<0. 9 

<1. 0 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<0,9 

1. 7 
<1 .0 
<0.6 
<0.8 
<1.0 
<0 .8 
<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0,8 

<0.7 
<1.0 
<1.0 

OR IGll•lAL 
.'/ 

MW-118 M\'/-17_ 

<0.9 <0 , 9 

<1 .0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0.9 <0 .9 

1.9 <0.7 
<1. 0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 
<0.8 <0.8 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0 .8 
<0.8 <0 .8 
<1.5 <1 .5 
<1.0 <1 .0 
<0 .8 <0.8 

<O . 7 <O. 7 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 



sVvRnson envtRonmemRL inc 
3150 Nonh Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Tr i ad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Mi l waukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Bi nder 
Project #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source : Chrysl er 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

,,,_ 
.!... "'1' ...... 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Ceniflcalion #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B 1332 

DATE : January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO: WL3881 
DATE CCLLECTED : 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
01 /04&05/93 

SE! ID 
Sample ID 

3881-28 3881 - 29 3881-30 
MW-1 8C MW-1 8 MW-19 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene <0 . 6 <0.6 <0 . 6 
81555 Bromobenzene <1.2 <1.2 <1. 2 
77297 Bromochlorcmethane <1.1 <1.1 <1. 1 
32101 Bromodi ch loromethane <0.9 <0.9 <0.9 
32104 Bromoform <2.1 <2. 1 <2 . 1 
34413 Bromomethane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77342 n-Buty l benzene <1.1 <1 . 1 <1.1 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene <O. 7 <O, 7 <O . 7 
77353 tert-Butylbenzene <1.5 <1.5 <1. 5 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 
34301 Ch 1 orobenzene <0.6 <0 .6 <0 . 6 
34306 Ch l orodibromomethane <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 
34311 Ch l oroethane 2 .4 1. 1 6 . 6 
32105 Ch l oroform <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 
34418 Chloromethane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77275 2-Chl orotoluene <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77277 4-Ch l orot o l uene <1.0 <1 .0 · <1. 0 
38437 1,2-Di bromo- 3- chl oropropane <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 
77651 1, 2-Dibr omoethane <3 .0 <3 ,0 <3 ,0 
77596 Dibromomethane <1. 2 <1.2 <1.2 

ORIGINAL 



sWRnson env1RonmenrRL inc. 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
1elephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

---­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certilicallon #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: 81332 

DATE : January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL3881 
DATE CXlLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
01/04&05/93 

SEI IO 
sample ID 

3881-28 3881-29 3881-30 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 
34566 
3457 1 
34668 
34496 
32103 
34501 
77093 
34546 
34541 
77173 
77170 

77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1 , 2-Di ch 1 orobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Di ch lorodi fl uorcmethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dich l oropropane and/or 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1 , 1-Di ch l oropropene 
Ethy l benzene 
Hexachlorobutadi ene 
Isoprcpylbenzene 
p-Isoprcpyltoluene 
Methylene ch l cri de 
Naphthalene 

MW-18C 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

190 
<0.9 
9.6 
960 

93 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1 .0 

4.5 
<0 .5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<O. 7 
<2 .1 
<1.5 

ORIGINAL 

MW-18 MW-19 

<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <f.O 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
7.2 14 

<0.9 14 
7.7 <1. 3 
680 8.6 
690 1.5 

<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 

<0.5 <0 .5 
<0 .5 <0.5 
<0 .8 <0.8 
<0.6 <0 .6 
<O. 7 <O. 7 
<2. 1 <2.1 
<1.5 <1.5 



sVvRnson env;RonmenmL inc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783·6111 
FAX (414) 783·5752 

Triad Engineering, inc. 
325 East Chi caso Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units : ug/1 (ppb) 

-­ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER : B 1 332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO: WL3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
01 /04&05/93 

SEI ID 
Sample ID 

3881-28 3881 -29 3881-30 

EPA Method 802 1 
77224 n-Propylbenzene and/or 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

39175 
77135 
85795 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrach loroethene 
Toluene 
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane 
Tri ch loroethene 
Tri ch lorofluoromethane 
1, 2,3-Trichloropropane 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or 
0-Ch 1oroto 1 uene 
Vinyl chlor ide 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

MW-1 8C 

<0 .9 

<1.0 
<0 .6 
<1.5 
<0.9 
<O . 7 
<1.0 
<0.6 
<0.8 
<1.0 

1,100 
<0.8 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.8 

64 
<1.0 
<1 .0 · 

ORIGINAL 
.',• · 

MW-18 ~ 

<0.9 <0 .9 

<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0.9 <0. 9 
1.5 <O . 7 

<1.0 <1.0 
<0 . 6 <0.6 
8.3 <0,8 

<1.0 <1.0 
1,600 46 

<0.8 <0 .8 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0 .8 <0.8 

2,100 4.1 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 



sWRnson enwRonmenrRL ,nc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc, 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, ti! 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

..... 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT t--'IJMBER: B 1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO: \'/L3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
01/05/93 

SE! ID 
Sample ID 

3881-31 3881-32 3881-33 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 
81555 
77297 
32101 
32104 
34413 
77342 
77350 
77353 
32102 
34301 
34306 
34311 
32106 
34418 
77275 
77277 
38437 
77651 
77596 

Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodi ch loromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butyl benzene 
sec-Butyl benzene 
tert-Butyl benzene 
Carbon tetrach l oride 
Ch lorobenzene 
Chlorodi bromomethane 
Chloroetnane 
Chloroform 
Ch loromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1 , 2-Di bromo-3-ch loropropane 
1 , 2-Di bromoethane 
Di bromomethane 

M\H8A 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1. 1 
<0.9 
<2 . 1 
<1.0 

2. 1 
<O. 7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<1.0 
<0.5 
<1 .0 
<1. 0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 

ORIGINAL 

M\1-188 M\•/-1BD 

<0 .6 <0 . 6 
<1.2 <1.2 
<1.1 <1. 1 
<0 .9 <0 .9 
<2 .1 <2. 1 
<1.0 <1 .0 
<1 . 1 2 .0 
<O. 7 <0.7 
<1.5 <1. 5 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.6 <0.6 
<1 .5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0 . 5 <0.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<3,0 <3.0 
<1.2 <1.2 



sl/lRnson env;RonmenrRL inc 
3150 Nonh Brookfield Road 
Brooklield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813.0S 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Uni ts: ug/1 (ppb) 

....... 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Cenification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: 81332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SE! NO: WL3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED : 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
01/05/93 

SE! ID 
Sample ID 

3881-31 3881-32 3881-33 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 
34566 
34571 
34668 
34496 
32103 
34501 
77093 
34546 
34541 
77173 
77170 

77168 
78113 
34391 
77223 
77356 
34423 
34696 

1 , 2-Di ch 1 orobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1 , 4-Di ch 1 orobenzene 
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1 , 1-Di ch 1 oroethene 
cis-1, 2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichl oroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane and/or 
1 , 2-Di ch 1 oropropane 
1, 1-Di ch loropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachlorobutadi ene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltol uene 
Methylene chloride 
Naphtha 1 ene 

MVH8A 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.9 
<1.3 
<1.5 
<1.2 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<0.5 
7 .6 

<0,8 
1. 7 

<O. 7 
<2.1 
<1.5 

ORIGINAL 

MVl-188 MW-18D 

<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1 .0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0 .8 <0.8 
<0.9 <0.9 
<1.3 <1.3 
<1.5 <1 .5 
<1 . 2 <1.2 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 

<0.5 <0.5 
<0.5 <0.5 
<0,8 <0 .8 
<0,6 <0.6 
<O . 7 2.2 
<2.1 <2.1 
<1.5 <1.5 



sWRnson env1ROnmemRL 1nc. 

3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: . Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813,QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrys 1 er 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

-.I.. -, ---ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Certification #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/21-23/92 
12/23/92 
01/05/93 

SE! ID 
Sample ID 

3881-31 3881-32 3881-33 

EPA Method 8021 
77224 n~Propyl benzene and/or 

77128 
77562 
34516 
34475 
78131 
77613 
34551 
34506 
34511 
39180 
34488 
77443 
77222 
77226 

391 75 
77135 
85795 

Bromobenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1, 2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Tri chlorof 1 uoromethane 
1, 2, 3-Tri ch 1 oropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or 
0-Ch loroto 1 uene 
Vinyl chloride 
o-Xylenes 
m & p Xylenes 

MW-18A 

2,3 

<1.0 
<0 .6 
<1.5 
<0.9 

2.1 
<1.0 
<0.6 
<0 .8 
<1.0 
<0.8 
<0.8 
<1.5 

4 .4 
2.1 

<0.7 
1.5 
9.9 

ORIGINAL 

MW-18B ~ 

<0 .9 3.2 

<1.0 <1.0 
<0 .6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1. 5 
<0 .9 <0.9 

1.9 1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 
<0.8 <0.8 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0 .8 
<0.8 <0 .8 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 9.2 
<0.8 2. 7 

<0 .7 <0.7 
<1.0 2 .5 
<1.0 1.5 



sWRnson enV!RonmemRL 1nc 
3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookneld, Wisconsin 53045 
1elephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

Triad Engineering, Inc, 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr, Rick Binder 
Project li10813.QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Source: Chrysler 

Units: ug/1 (ppb) 

,,,,,_ 
b. "1 

---,I 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

WDNR Gertificalion #268181760 

REPORT NUMBER: B 1332 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL3881 
DATE CCLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/14-23/ 92 
12/23/92 
See Below 

SEI ID 3881-34• 3881-35 

sample ID 

EPA Method 8021 
78124 Benzene 
81555 Bromobenzene 
77297 Bromochloromethane 
32101 Bromodichloromethane 
32104 Bromoform 
34413 Bromomethane 
77342 n-Butylbenzene 
77350 sec-Butyl benzene 
77353 tert-Butyl benzene 
32102 Carbon tetrachloride 
34301 Chlorobenzene 
34306 Chlorodibromomethane 
34311 Chloroethane 
32106 Chloroform 
34418 Chloromethane 
77275 2-Chlorotoluene 
77277 4-Ch l oroto l uene 

01/06/93 
MW-5 

68 
<1.2 
<1.1 
<0.9 
<2, 1 
<1.0 

2.5 
<O. 7 

2.4 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 

5.1 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

38437 1, 2- Di bromo-3-ch loropropane <1.0 
77651 1, 2-Dibromoethane <3,0 
77596 Di bromomethane <1.2 

ORIGINAL 

12/28/92 
Trip Blank 

<0.6 
<1.2 
<1. 1 
<0.9 
<2.1 
<1.0 
<1.1 
<O. 7 
<1.5 
<0.8 
<0.6 
<1.5 
<1,0 
<0.5 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<3.0 
<1.2 



svVRnson env1RonmemRL inc. 

WONR Certification #268181760 3150 North Brookneld Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783•6111 
Ffvl. (414) 783•5752 

-' 
ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT ti.UMBER: B 1332 

Tri ad Engineering, Inc . 
325 East Chicago Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr . Rick Binder 
Project #10813. 0S 

Matrix: Groundwate1· 
Scurce: Chrys 1 er 

Uni ts: ug/1 ( ppb) 

SEI 

DNR # Anal yte Sampl e 

EPA Method 8021 
34536 1 , 2-Di ch lorobenzene 
34566 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
34571 1 , 4- Di ch 1 orobenzene 
34668 Di ch lorodi fl uoromethane 
34496 1, 1-Dichloroethane 
32103 1 ,2- Dichloroethane 
34501 1 , 1-Dichloroethene 
77093 ci s- 1 , 2-Di ch loroethene 

ID 

ID 

34546 trans-1,2-Dich loroethene 
34541 1 , 2-Di ch loropropane 
77173 1,3- Dichloropropane 
77170 2, 2- Di ch loropropane and/or 

1, 2-Di ch loropropane 
77168 1, 1-Dichloropropene 
78113 Ethyl benzene 
34391 Hexachlorobutadi ene 
77223 Isopropylbenzene 
77356 p-Isopropyl toluene 
34423 Methylene ch l oride 
34696 Naphtha 1 ene 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER : 
SE! NO: WL3881 
DATE COLLECTED : 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANAL Y2ED: 

12/14-23/92 
12/23/92 
See Below 

3881 - 34* 3881-35 
01/06/93 12/28/92 

MW-5 Trip Blank 

<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1. 0 <1.0 
<1. 0 <1.0 
<0 .8 <0 .8 
<0. 9 <0.9 
<1.3 <1.3 
3.6 <1.5 

<1.2 <1.2 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 
<1.0 <1.0 

<0.5 <0.5 
6.3 <0.5 

<0.8 <0 . 8 
<0.6 <0 .6 
<0 .7 <0. 7 
<2 .1 <2. 1 
<1.5 <1.5 

ORIGINAL 



sWRnson envtRonmemRL inc 

WDNR Certificalion #268181760 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 

__,. 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

REPORT NUMBER: B1332 

Triad Engineering, Inc. 
325 East Chicago Street 

· Milwaukee, WI 53202 

Attn: Mr. Rick Binder 
Project #10813,QS 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Scurce: Chrysler 

Units: u9/l (ppb) 

DNR # Analyte 

EPA Method 8021 

SE! 

Sample 

77224 n-Propyl benzene and/or 
Bromobenzene 

77128 Styrene 

ID 

ID 

77562 1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
34516 1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
34475 Tetrach loroethene 
78131 Toluene 
77613 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
34551 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
34506 1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
34511 1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
39180 Trichloroethene 
34488 Tri ch lorofl uoromethane 
77443 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
77222 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

DATE: January 13, 1993 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL3881 
DATE COLLECTED: 
DATE RECEIVED: 
DATE ANALYZED: 

12/14-23/92 
12/23/92 
See Below 

3881-34* 3881-35 
01/06/93 12/28/92 

MW-5 Trip Bl ank 

4.3 <0.9 

<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 
<1.5 <1.5 
<0.9 <0.9 

1.9 <O. 7 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.6 <0.6 
<0.8 <0.8 
<1.0 <1.0 
<0.8 <0.8 
<0.8 <0,8 
<1.5 <1.5 
<1.0 <1.0 

77226 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene and/or 4 .0 <0.8 
0-Chlorotoluene 

39175 Vinyl chloride 0.8 <0.7 
77135 o-Xylenes 3.6 <1.0 
85795 m & p Xylenes <1.0 <1.0 

• Sample run past holding time, results must be considered minimum values. 

? I n ' __ 
~ 

Laboratory Di rector ~ 

OfllGINAL 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha Well Sampling 
Location: Chrylser, Kenosha, Wisconsin 
Project Number. 10377 
Field Equipment: 
pH: Corning Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Coming Checkmate 90 Serial No. 1856 
Temperature: Corning Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 

Sampling/Field Measurement/Observation 

Samele Location Identification: 

Water Type 

Date 

Samoledby 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.) 

Measured Depth to Water {ft.) 

Measured Well Depth {fl.) 

Puraina/Samolina Device(s) 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 

Well Purged Drv? {Y/N) 

Time Purging Comoleted (Military) 

Time Sample Withdrawn {Militarv) 

Field Temperature (degrees Cl 

Field Conductivity: Measured {u mhos/cml 

Field Conductivity @25 degrees C (u mhos/cm) 

oH {std. units) 

Alkalinity (mQ/I) 

Color 

Odor 

Turbidity 

Other 

Sample Container/Preservation Information 

Sample Parameter(s) 

# Of Containers & Volume 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) 

Filtered/Unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/rype 

Refrigerated/on Ice 

Shipping Information 

Laboratorv 

Date Submitted 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shipoing Number/Hand Delivered etc. 

Form-1 

MW-5 

Gndwtr 

12/23/92 

RK/JS 

TOR 

13.49 

17.64 

PVC Bailer 

3.4 

N 

1040 

1040 

11 

7.15 

Brown 

Hydrocarbon 

Very 

BETX/8020 

2/40ml 

glass 

Unfiltered 

HCJ 

Ice 

SEI 

12/23/92 

3:15p.m. 

Hand 

MW-11 MW-11A MW-11B 

Gndwtr Damaged Gndwtr 

12/21/92 Not Sampled 12/22/92 

RS/RK/KS RS/RK/KS 

TOR TOR 

6.14 5.27 

14.09 16.14 

PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

6.5 8.9 

N N 

1340 1550 

1340 1550 

10.1 10.1 

900 420 

6.88 8.10 

Hydrocarbon 

Some Some 

VOC/8021 VOC/8021 

2/40 ml 2/40ml 

glass glass 

Unfiltered Unfiltered 

HCI HCI 

Ice Ice 

SEI SEI 

12/23/92 12/23/92 

3:15 p.m. 3:15p.m. 

Hand Hand 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha Well Sampling 
Location: Chrylser, Kenosha, Wisconsin 
Project Number: 10377 
Field Equipment: 
pH: Corning Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Coming Checkmate 90 Serial No, 1856 
Temperature: Corning Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 

Sampling/Field Measurement/Observation 
Sample Location Identification: 

WaterTvpe 

Date 

Sampled bv 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.) 

Measured Depth to Water /ft.) 

Measured Well Depth {ft.) 
Purging/Sampling Device(s) 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 

Well Purged Drv? IY/N) 

Time Purging Completed (Military) 

Time Samole Withdrawn (Military) 

Field Temperature {degrees C) 

Field Conductivity: Measured (u mhos/cml 

Field Conductivity @25 degrees C (u mhos/cm) 

pH (std. units) 

Alkalinity /mq/0 

Color 

Odor 

Turbidity 

Other 

Sample Container/Preservation Information 

Sample Parameter(s) 

# Of Containers & Volume 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) 

Filtered/Unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type 

Refrigerated/on Ice 

Shipping Information 

Laboratorv 

Date Submitted 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shipping Number/Hand Delivered etc. 

Form-1 

MW-11C MW-12 
Free Product Gndwtr 

Not Sampled 12/22/92 

RS/RK/KS 

TOR 

11.30 

20.44 
PVC Bailer 

7.5 

N 
1300 

1300 

11 .1 

1300 

7.74 

Hydrocarbon 

Some 

VOC/8021 

2/40 ml 

glass 

Unfiltered 

HCI 

Ice 

SEI 

12/23/92 

3:15 p.m. 

Hand 

MW-26 MW-27 

Gndwtr Gndwtr 

12/22/92 12/21/92 

RK/KS RS/RK/KS 

TOR TOR 

9.16 9.43 

17.33 19.74 
PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

6.7 8.4 

N N 

1000 1015 

1000 1015 
8,3 7.8 

1000 

7.17 7.04 

None None 

Some Some 

VOC/8021 VOC/8021 

2/40 ml 2/40ml 

glass glass 

Unfittered Unfiltered 

HCI HCI 

Ice Ice 

SE! SE! 

12/23/92 12/23/92 

3:15p.m. 3:15p.m. 

Hand Hand 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha Well Sampling 
Location: Chrylser, Kenosha, Wisconsin 
Project Number: 10377 
Field Equipment: 
pH: Corning Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Corning Checkmate 90 Serial No. 1856 
Temperature: Corning Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 

Sampling/Field Measurement/Observation 

Sample Location Identification: 

WaterTvpe 

Date 

Sampled by 

Reference Elevation (Top cl riser etc.) 

Measured Deoth to Water (It.) 

Measured Well Depth (It.) 

Purging/Sampling Device(s) 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 

Well Purged Drv? (Y/Nl 

Time Purging Completed (Military) 

Time Sample Withdrawn (Military) 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 

Field Conductivitv: Measured (u mhos/cm) 

Field Conductivity @25 degrees C (u mhos/cm) 

pH (std. units) 

Alkalinitv (mg~) 
Color 

Odor 

Turbidity 

Other 

Sample Container/Preservation Information 

Sample Parameter(s) 

# Of Containers & Volume 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) 

Filtered/Unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type 

Refrigerated/on Ice 

Shipping Information 

Laboratory 

Date Submitted 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shipping Number/Hand Delivered etc. 

Form-1 

MW-27A MW-27B 

Gndwtr Gndwtr 

12/22/92 12/22/92 

RK/KS RK/KS 

TOR TOR 

10.00 8.38 

18.03 17.94 

PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

6.6 7.8 

N N 

1300 1320 

1300 1320 

8.4 7.3 

7.98 7.25 

Brown Brown 
None None 

Some Some 

VOC/8021 VOC/8021 

2/40 ml 2/40 ml 

glass glass 

Unfiltered Unfiltered 

HCI HCI 

Ice Ice 

SEI SEI 

12/23/92 12/23/92 

3:15p.m. 3:15p.m. 

Hand Hand 

MW-27C MW-27D 

Gndwtr Gndwtr 

12/21/92 12/21/92 

RS/RK/KS RS/RK/KS 
TOR TOR 

9.2 13.1 

20.36 22.36 

PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

9.1 7.6 

N N 

1320 1330 

1320 1330 

8.7 9.6 

1000 1200 

6.76 7.18 

Brown Brown 

None None 

Some Some 

VOC/8021 VOC/8021 

2/40ml 2/40 ml 

glass glass 

Unfiltered Unfiltered 

HCI HCI 

Ice Ice 

SEI SE! 

12/23/92 12/23/92 

3:15p.m. 3:15 p.m. 

Hand Hand 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha Well Sampling 
Location: Chrylser, Kenosha, Wisconsin 
Project Number: 10377 
Field Equipment: 
pH: Coming Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Corning Checkmate 90 Serial No. 1856 
Temperature: Coming Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 

Sampling/Field Measurement/Observation 
Samole Location ldentttication: 

Water Type 

Date 

Sampled by 

Reference Elevation (fop of riser etc.) 

Measured Depth to Water (ft.} 

Measured Well Depth (ft.) 

Purging/Samoling Device(s) 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 

Well Purged Dry? (Y/N) 

nme Purging Completed (Military) 

nme Sample Withdrawn /Military) 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 

Field Conductivity: Measured (u mhos/cm) 

Field Conductivity @25 degrees C (u mhos/cm) 

pH (std. units) 

Alkalinity (mg/0 

Color 

Odor 

Turbidity 

Other 

Sample Container/Preservation Information 

Sample Parameter(s) 

# Of Containers & Volume 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) 

Filtered/Unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type 

Refrigerated/on Ice 

Shipping Information 
Laboratory 

Date Submitted 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shipping Number/Hand Delivered etc. 

Form-1 

MW-21 MW-21A 

Gndwtr Gndwtr 

12/23/92 12/23/92 

RK/JS RK/JS 

TOR TOR 

10.21 9.78 

16.33 16.5 

PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

5.0 5.5 

N N 

920 945 

920 945 

10 10 

7.06 7.32 

Brown Clear 

None None 

Very N 

VOC/8021 VOC/8021 

2/40ml 2/40ml 

glass glass 

Unfiltered Unfiltered 

HCI HCI 

Ice Ice 

SEI SEI 

12/23/92 12/23/92 

3:15p.m. 3:15p.m. 

Hand Hand 

MW-25 MW-43 

Gndwtr Gndwtr 

12/22/92 12/22/92 

RK/KS RK/KS 

TOR TOR 

12.35 9.65 

19.98 16.73 

PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

6.3 5.8 

N N 

1505 1020 

1505 1020 

10.3 8.5 

6.84 7.07 

Brown Brown 

None None 

Very Very 

VOC/8021 VOC/8021 

2/40 ml 2/40 ml 

glass glass 

Unfiltered Unfiltered 

HCI HCI 

Ice Ice 

SEI SEI 

12/23/92 12/23/92 

3:15p.m. 3:15p.m. 

Hand Hand 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha Well Sampling 
Location: Chrylser, Kenosha, Wisconsin 
Project Number: 10377 
Field Equipment: 
pH: Coming Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Coming Checkmate 90 Serial No. 1856 
Temperature: Corning Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 

Sampling/Field Measurement/Observation 

Sample Location Identification: 

Water Type 

Date 

Sampled bv 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.) 

Measured Depth to Water {ft.) 

Measured Well Depth {ft.) 

PurQing/SamplinQ Device(s) 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 

Well Purged Dry? (Y/N) 

Time Purging Completed (Mmtary) 

Time Sample Withdrawn (Militaiv) 

Field Temperature {degrees C) 

Field Conductivity; Measured (u mhos/cm) 

Field Conductivitv @25 degrees C (u mhos/cm) 

pH (std. units) 

Alkalinitv /mg/I} 

Color 

Odor 

Turbiditv 

Other 

Sample Container/Preservation Information 

Sample Parameter(s} 

# Of Containers & Volume 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.} 

Filtered/Unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type 

Refrigerated/on Ice 

Shipping Information 

Laboratory 

Date Submitted 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shipping Number/Hand Delivered etc. 

Form-1 

MW-27E 

Gndwtr 

12/22/92 

RK/KS 

TOR 

14.75 

23.25 

PVC Bailer 

7.0 

N 
1400 

1400 

7.3 

7.25 

Brown 

None 

Some 

VOC/8021 

2/40 ml 

glass 

Unfiltered 

HCI 

Ice 

SEI 

12/23/92 

3:15p.m. 

Hand 

MW-28 MW-29 MW-29A 

Gndwtr Gndwtr Gndwtr 

12/21/92 12/21/92 12/21/92 

RS/RK/KS RS/RK/KS RS/RK/KS 

TOR TOR TOR 

7.81 7.76 9,73 

18.08 20.94 22.5 

PVC Bailer PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

8.4 10.8 10.5 

N N N 

1430 1230 1240 

1430 1230 1240 

9.2 10.0 10.7 

1000 1300 800 

7.08 7.48 7.48 

Brown Brown Brown 

None None None 

Very Some Some 

VOC/8021 VOC/8021 VOC/8021 

2/40 ml 2/40ml 2/40 ml 

glass glass glass 

Unfiltered Unfiltered Unfiltered 

HCI HCI HCI 

Ice Ice Ice 

SE! SE! SEI 

12/23/92 12/23/92 12/23/92 

3:15p.m. 3:15p.m. 3:150.m. 

Hand Hand Hand 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha Well Sampling 
Location: Chrylser, Kenosha, Wisconsin 
Project Number: 10377 
Field Equipment: 
pH: Coming Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Corning Checkmate 90 Serial No. 1856 
Temperature: Corning Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 

Sampling/Field Measurement/Observation 
Sample Location Identification: 

Water Type 

Date 

Sampled by 

Reference Elevation (rop or riser etc.) 

Measured Depth to Water /ft.I 

Measured Well Depth (ft.) 

Purging/Sampling Device(s) 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 

Well Purged Dry? (Y/Nl 

Time Purging Completed (MIiitary) 

Time Sample Withdrawn (Military) 

Field Temperature (degrees Cl 

Field Conductivitv: Measured /u mhos/cml 

Field Conductivity @25 degrees C (u mhos/cm) 

pH (std. units) 

Alkalinitv (mg/I) 

Color 

Odor 

Turbidity 

Other 

Sample Container/Preservation Information 

Sample Parameter(s) 

# Of Containers & Volume 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) 

Filtered/Unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type 

Refrigerated/on Ice 

Shipping Information 

Laboratorv 

Date Submitted 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shipping Number/Hand Delivered etc. 

Form-1 

MW-30-

Gndwtr 

12/21/92 

RS/RK/KS 

TOR 

9.38 

23.16 

PVC Bailer 

11.3 

N 
1250 

1250 

10.2 

1250 

7.7 

Brown 

None 

Some 

VOC/8021 

2/40 ml 

glass 

Unfiltered 

HCI 

Ice 

SEI 

12/23/92 

3:15 p.m. 

Hand 

MW-31 MW-34R MW-36A 

Gndwtr Gndwtr Gndwtr 

12/21/92 12/21/92 12/21/92 

RS/RK/KS RS/RK/KS RS/RK/KS 
TOR TOR TOR 

11.67 7.6 12.56 

21.84 11 .44 18.05 

PVC Bailer PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

8,3 3.2 4,5 

N y N 
1300 1615 1305 

1300 1615 1305 

10.1 8.7 11.0 

1300 6800 1900 

7.43 6.99 6,79 

Brown Brown Brown 

None None None 

Some Some Some 

VOC/8021 VOC/8021 VOC/8021 

2/40 ml 2/40 ml 2/40 ml 

glass glass glass 

Unfiltered Unliltered Unfiltered 

HCI HCI HCI 

Ice Ice Ice 

SEI SEI SEI 

12/23/92 12/23/92 12/23/92 

3:15p.m. 3:15p.m. 3:15p.m. 

Hand Hand Hand 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha Well Sampling 
Location: Chrylser, Kenosha, Wisconsin 
Project Number: 10377 
Field Equipment: 
pH: Corning Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Coming Checkmate 90 Serial No. 1856 
Temperature: Corning Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 

Sampling/Field Measurement/Observation 
Sample Location Identification: 

WaterTvpe 

Date 

Sampled by 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.) 

Measured Depth to Water /ft.l 

Measured Well Depth (ft.) 
Purging/Sampling Device(s) 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 

Well Purged Orv? /Y/N) 

Time Purging Completed (Military) 

Time Sample Withdrawn (Military) 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 

Field Conductivitv: Measured Cu mhos/cm) 

Field Conductivity @25 degrees C (u mhos/cm) 

pH (std. units) 

Alkalinity (mg/I) 

Color 

Odor 

Turbidity 

Other 

Sample Container/Preservation Information 

Sample Parameter(s) 

# Of Containers & Volume 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) 

Filtered/Unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type 

Refrigerated/on Ice 

Shipping Information 

Laboratory 

Date Submitted 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shipping Number/Hand Delivered etc. 

Form-1 

MW-37 MW-38 
Gndwtr Gndwtr 

12/21/92 12/21/92 

RS/RK/KS RS/RK/KS 

TOR TOR 

9.58 9.63 

16.49 17.38 

PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

5.7 6.4 

N N 
1115 1045 

1115 1045 

8.5 8.4 

890 780 

7.55 7.00 

Brown Brown 

None None 

Some Some 

VOC/8021 VOC/8021 

2/40 ml 2/40ml 

glass glass 

Unfiltered Unfiltered 

HCI HCI 

Ice Ice 

SEI SEI 

12/23/92 12/23/92 

3:15p.m. 3:15 p.m. 

Hand Hand 

MW-40 MW-41 
Gndwtr Gndwtr 

12/21/92 12/21/92 

RS/RK/KS RS/RK/KS 
TOR TOR 

8.81 9.00 

16.23 15.99 

PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

6.1 5.7 

N N 
1110 1100 

1110 1100 

9.0 9.5 

1800 700 

7.1 7.53 

Brown Brown 

None None 

Some Some 

VOC/8021 VOC/8021 

2/40 ml 2/40 ml 

glass glass 

Unfiltered Unfiltered 

HCI HCI 

Ice Ice 

SEI SEI 

12/23/92 12/23/92 

3:15p.m. 3:15 p.m. 

Hand Hand 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha Well Sampling 
Location: Chrylser, Kenosha, Wisconsin 
Project Number: 10377 
Field Equipment: 
pH: Corning Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Coming Checkmate 90 Serial No, 1856 
Temperature: Corning Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 

Sampling/Field Measurement/Observation 

Sample Location ldentttication: 

Water Type 

Date 

Samoled bv 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.) 

Measured Depth to Water (ft.) 

Measured Well Depth (It.) 
Purging/Samolina Device(sl 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 

Well Purged Dry? (Y/N) 

Time Purging Completed (Military) 

Time Samole Withdrawn (Militarvl 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 

Field Conductivity: Measured (u mhos/cm) 

Field Conductivity @25 degrees C (u mhos/cm) 

pH (std. units) 

Alkalinity (mg/I) 

Color 

Odor 

Turbidity 

Other 

Sample Container/Preservation Information 

Sample Parameter(s) 

# Of Containers & Volume 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) 

Filtered/Unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type 

Refrigerated/on Ice 

Shipping Information 

Laboratory 

Date Submitted 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shipping Number/Hand Delivered etc. 

Form-1 

MW-13A MW-14 

Not Sampled Gndwtr 

12/15/92 

RS/AK 

TOR 

5.92 

14.00 

PVC Bailer 

7.0 

N 

1120 

1120 

12.0 

6800 

6.77 

Brown 
Hvdrocarbon 

Some 

VOC/CN 

2-40/1-100 

Glass/Plastic 

Un/Fil 

HCI/None 

Ice 

SEI 

12/16/92 

2:30 p.m. 

Hand 

MW-16 MW-16A 

Gndwtr Gndwtr 

12/15/92 12/15/92 

RS/RK RS/AK 

TOR TOR 

5.97 9.43 

13.48 17.06 

PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

7.0 6.5 
y y 

1045 1015 

1045 1015 

11.5 12.0 

7000 6800 

7.11 6.6 

Brown Clear 

Hvdrocarbon Mustv 

Some -

VOC/CN VOC/CN 

2-40/1-100 2-40/1-100 

Glass/Plastic Glass/Plastic 

Un/Fil Un/Fil 

HCI/None HCI/None 

Ice Ice 

SEI SEI 

12/16/92 12/16/92 

2:30 p.m. 2:30 o.m. 

Hand Hand 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha Well Sampling 
Location: Chrylser, Kenosha, Wisconsin 
Project Number: 10377 
Field Equipment: 
pH: Coming Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Coming Checkmate 90 Serial No. 1856 
Temperature: Coming Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 

Sampling/Field Measurement/Observation 

Sample Location Identification: 

WaterTvpe 

Date 

Sampled by 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.) 

Measured Depth to Water (ft.) 

Measured Well Depth (ft.) 

PurQinQ/SamplinQ Device(s) 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 

Well Purged Drv? fY/N) 

nme Purging Completed (Military) 

nme Sample Withdrawn (Military) 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 

Field Conductivity: Measured (u mhos/cml 

Field Conductivity @25 degrees C (u mhos/cml 

pH (std, units) 

Alkalinity (mq/0 

Color 

Odor 

Turbidity 

Other 

Sample Container/Preservation Information 

Sample Parameter(s) 

# Of Containers & Volume 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) 

Filtered/Unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved{rype 

Refrigerated/on Ice 

Shipping Information 

Laboratory 

Date Submitted 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shipping Number/Hand Delivered etc. 

Form- 1 

MW-17 

Gndwtr 

12/22/92 

RK/KS 

TOR 

5.56 

13.41 

PVC Bailer 

6.4 

N 

1015 

1015 

7.2 

7.05 

Brown 
None 

Some 

VOC/CN 

2-40/1-100 

Glass/Plastic 

Un/Fil 

HCVNone 

Ice 

SEI 

12/23/92 

3:15p.m. 

Hand 

MW-18 MW-18A MW-188 

Gndwtr Gndwtr Gndwtr 

12/22/92 12/22/92 12/22/92 

RK/KS RK/KS RK/KS 

TOR TOR TOR 

8.19 12.68 10,67 

13.8 20.19 17.06 

PVC Bailer PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

4.6 6.2 5.2 

N N N 

1400 1155 1300 

1400 1155 1300 

10.5 11.5 10.3 

7.23 6.81 7.99 

Brown Brown Brown 

Hvdrocarbon Hydrocarbon Hvdrocarbon 

Very Very Very 

VOC/CN VOC/8021 VOC/8021 

2- 40/1-100 2/40 ml 2/40 ml 

Glass/Plastic glass glass 

Un/Fil Unfiltered Unfiltered 

HCI/None HCI HCI 

Ice Ice Ice 

SEI SEI SEI 

12/23/92 12/23/92 12/23/92 

3:15p.m. 3:15p.m. 3:1sp.m. 

Hand Hand Hand 



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SUMMARY 
Project Name: Chrysler Kenosha Well Sampling 
Location: Chrylser, Kenosha, Wisconsin 
Project Number: 10377 
Field Equipment: 
pH: Corning Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 
Conductivity: Coming Checkmate 90 Serial No. 1856 
Temperature: Coming Checkmate 90 Serial No. 002283 

Sampling/Field Measurement/Observation 
Sample Location Identification: 

WaterTvnA 

Date 

Sampled by 

Reference Elevation (Top of riser etc.I 

Measured Deoth to Water (ft.) 
Measured Well Depth (ft.) 
Purqinq/Samplinq Device(sl 

Well Casing Volumes/Gallons Purged 

Well Puraed Drv? CY/Nl 

Time Purging Completed (Military} 

Time Sample Withdrawn (Military} 

Field Temperature (degrees C) 

Field Conductivity: Measured (u mhos/cm) 

Field Conductivity @25 degrees C (u mhos/cm) 

pH (std. units) 

Alkalinitv (mg/I) 

Color 

Odor 

Turbidity 

Other 

Sample Container/Preservation Information 

Sample Parameter(s) 

# Of Containers & Volume 

Container Type (amber glass, clear glass, plastic etc.) 

Filtered/Unfiltered 

Preserved/Unpreserved/Type 

Refrigerated/on Ice 

Shipping Information 

Laboratory 

Date Submitted 

Chain of Custody Number 

Courier Shipping Number/Hand Delivered etc. 

Form-1 

MW-18C 

Gndwtr 

12/22/92 

RK/KS 

TOR 

12.23 

17.04 
PVC Bailer 

4.0 

N 

1300 

1300 

10.3 

6.72 

Brown 

Hydrocarbon 

Very 

VOC/CN 

2-40/1-100 

Glass/Plastic 

Un/Fil 

HCVNone 

Ice 

SEI 

12/23/92 

3:15p.m. 

Hand 

MW-18D MW-19 MW-20 

Gndwtr Gndwtr Gndwtr 

12/22/92 12/22/92 12/22/92 

RK/KS RK/KS RK/KS 

TOR TOR TOR 

9.46 5.61 9.4 
16.02 14.33 13.9 

PVC Bailer PVC Bailer PVC Bailer 

5.4 7.2 3.7 

N N N 
1310 1530 1420 

1310 1530 1420 

10.3 8.8 9.6 

7.68 6.83 7.45 

Brown Brown Brown 

Hydrocarbon None None 

Very Very Very 

VOC/CN VOC/CN VOC/CN 

2-40/1-100 2-40/1-100 2-40/1-100 

Glass/Plastic Glass/Plastic Glass/Plastic 

Un/Fil Un/Fil Un/Fil 

HCI/None HCI/None HCI/None 

Ice Ice Ice 

SEI SEI SEI 

12/23/92 12/23/92 12/23/92 

3:15p.m. 3:15p.m. 3:1Sp.m. 

Hand Hand Hand 



SEI # 

-=' 

, 3150 North Brookfield Rd. 
Brookfield, WI 53045·. 

. :(4 14) 783-611 1 
Fax (41 4) 783-5752 . · J . 

sVvRnsonenv1RonmenrRL1nc . · • ' . . " . ' • " , ' ·,,,. 

·. SAMPLE TYPE 

. .r­
,.1;._ 





PROJ. NO. 

u 

<· iJ..BQRATbflY,, ... · 
: 3150 North Brookfield.Rd: 

.Brookfield, WI 53045 
;,: J (414)783-6111' . 

. ·Fax(414)·7B3-5752 . 

5WRnsonenVJRonmenrRl1it: •.•· 

.-. · .. 

\- -· 

.··.· I 



:. . 

LABORATORY 
3150 North Brookfield Rd. 

· • ·: :_... ' Brookfield,. WI 53045 
. ' (414) 783-6111 
..Fax (414) 783-5752 .. . .. .. -

SWRnSO/) ¢hv1139,r,rneilrRL!nc . 



PLATES 



A.M.C. 
CREDIT 
UNION 

30th. AVE. 

8[ l 
ii I 

29th. AVE. 

l I . - - . . ] ~- - 1• 

I 
.. 

28th. AVE. 

MW-22° 

l 

...._,,M~3 
1'1'"0 ()@] 

PARKttlG 
~ J,0l;'Q1 
. '"• 

CONSUMERS CO. 

26th. AVE. 

J l '.== 

] J.._________ 
25th. AVE. 

l 
l 

] f:===~ 
] !'-----_____ 

24th. A\/E. 

l 
l 

. 

l 
~ F----- . 

50 

. l . 
' 

. 

,, 
I• 

t;; 
w 
"" .... 
"' 
,= -0 
U) 

[ I 1~1 
PARKll'C 

PARKING OTHERS 
LOT-Pl PARKING 

LOT- P LOT- 0 

30th. AVE. 30th. AVE. 

37 ~w=-;- -- - ·-

-< < 31 -I ,,., 
0, 

38 39 42 

-
0, - ,,., 23 

"' 
ENG:NE P ANT PROPE-RTY 

-a:, 
I 

0, -

23A 

I 
I 

' 

IOOSERVATI 
SUMP . 

OW-1 

18 MW-

"" Q11E __ M~-[J 25th. AVE. 
I 
I 

I 

SUMP-1 

PARKING 
LOT -OW- 2 

24th. AVE. 

\/ERi SCALE 
BAR IS ONE INCH ON 
ORIGINAL ORAI\ING. 

0 ----■ 1 · IF NOT ONE INCli ON 
THIS SHEET, ADJUST 
SCALES ACCORDINGLY. 

\1S1 TOR PARKING AREA ~I 
MW, 5 

,-: ~, "' 
.<: 

PARKING -,._ 
"' . LOT-A 

24th. AVE. 

\J I I [ 

o GNR.A.SCHNEIKER 

OR LJ.STANTON 

R.J.BINOER 

t-10. OAT£ 

1~~~~1, I 
PARKING 

I 
LOT N 

~ - - -- -

JO 

Ii 
Ii 

REVISION 

I 
I 

PARKiNG 
LOT-M 

44-C 

44-8 
35 

~ 
APPROX. SCALE 

1·= 200· 

I 
PARKING 

LOT- l 

• • 

. -

' 
I PARKING 

LOT K 
----~ 

30th. AVE. 

J 

,--------- -- -----------· - ~ _, 
40-A 

-29A 

MW-30 
I 

32n d. AVE. 

PARKING 
LOT- J 

30th. A Vf.. 
-

32nd. AVE. 

~W-24A 

BONNIE HAME 

30th. AVE. 

COMMERCIAL 
TRUCK 

PARKING 
AREA 

J 

I I I I I 

r 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I-w w 
a:: ,_ I 

[ 
II j[ l::=:=I =====;l;==I = 

====;IL~ ====:1 1'-------s-~I 

25th. AVE. 

BY APVD 

I 
J 

I . 

V1 

"O 
C: 

N 
U) 

_,,- !TE. MP- 4 

. 
-::=-=~.-:=fr~ •. ~ .d.iE::;P- 3' - . - _ ,. -" . ----- -

MW-5~-~ , 
_ ______ S_U_M_P-_3 ] \ ~~1 

45 5-A - , 
}0MW-5A 

MW SC 
MW ss--0 MW 4 

MW-7 MW 6A0 M - 6 

l -----~[_1__T" 1 

I 57 ~; 
L--------

- - -- 'l 26th. A\/f.. --! SJTE MP-6 ~ 

PARKING LOT 
MW-8 

~l lif~ -~ 
~I!::== =====;l ~ [ 

L-----------___..,., c__ ________ __, 
25th. A Vf.. 

r 

NOTES: 
1. CONCENTRATIONS BASED ON CURRENT OR HlSTORICAl 

DATA IF NOT SAMPLED iHIS ROUND. 

2. 0.067 PPB= CHAPTER NR 140 PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT. 

3. 5. 0 PPB = CHAPTER NR 140 ENFORCEMENT STANDARD. 
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